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ORDERSHEET

original application NO. __ ']Sg 1 @S" _

Misc. petition NO- . ] e

Contempt petition No. ___ -
Review Application NO. - | —
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advocate(s) for the appldcant(s) _g,\_\,(\m?v, 0 Kot dwled o, b Senma
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afvocatess) for the Respondents CALC -

. Notes of the Reygilstry ‘ Date .‘ order of the Tr’ sunad
.y . .1 23.6.2005 .
This application i 10T - 200 ) Heard learned counsel for the
is fileg/C F. fr Bs ZU- parties. The application is disposed
depesited vige ﬁii’i);’}!} { of at the admission stage itself.
No lL.DBEKEF). |
Dated..... 1},@6‘5’ ........... - ' -
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CENT RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHAT I »ENCH

0.2 [h.J-No. __158/2005

" DAT.. OF WBECI3ION ‘23.6.2005

Th Manihar Singh
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b 6% 8 00 & 006 & 0!4??:?:1’(:.1'\]. J’;'OB’K' ’Talukdarg° o060 600 oo 00000 p&")}.)VOCZ‘\r:r.a ?‘CE;' TH;’;
. APPLICANT(S)

~VER3US =

. ~Union of India & Ors., ’
. gooo‘ooa,,,.,o}fooﬂ'§°°°°";°x°)c'mm’°°"°°°°°°“°°°‘"°‘RESPOE'.I“JEN1T(S)'

Ms. U. Das, Addl

[ d
QeQ.GO".000009.&006.0000'.0...

.9:9:530.000.00,.,.,o.,,c,..ADVOCATE TOR THE
RESPONJ;NT(S).

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN.
®
TH< HON'BLE MRe.

1., wWhether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
judgment ?

To be referred to the Reporter or not 7

3, wWhether thgir Lordships wish to see tng fadr copy of the
Judgment ¢

4. Whether the judgment is toO be circuldtw=c to the othar Benchs ?

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.
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- CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL‘
' GUWAHATI BENCH

“Original Application Nos. 158/2005

'Déte' of Ofder' = This the 23™ déy of June, 2005.

The Hon’ble Sti Justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman.

" Sri Th Manihar Sﬂmgh aged about 60 year’s’,. |

S/o (Late) Shri Th Gopal Singh,
Keishampat Moirang Nighthou Leirak,
P.O. Implial HPO PIN: 795.001.
PS : Imphal West, DiStt Imphal West

State : Manipur.-.
. . . Applicant

By AdvocatesMr U K. Nair, Mr. ‘BK Talukdar Mr B.Sarma

.ArunaC Mrs B Chakrabarty

- Versus.-

1.  Union of India -
- Represented by the Secretary to the
“Govt. of India ~-Cum- Director General (Posts),
- Ministry of Communications,
Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan,
Sansad Max g, New Delhi~- 110 001

2. The Chief Post Master General,

N.E. Circle, Shlllong 793 001

3. Sri Abhmav Waha

Director Postal Services (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong - 793 001.

- Cum—

Dn'ector of Postal Services,
Mampur, Imphal 795 001.

4. .Sh'r;. RK. Biswanath Singfh, ‘ ,
The then Director Postal Services
Manipur, Imphal
Now : Director, Postal Directorate,
New Delhi-110001.

5. -Shri Ksh Tomba Singh,

Deputy Supdt. of Post Offices,
Manipur, Imphal - 795 001.

6. 'Shu U Basumatary '
The then Asstt Supdt of Post Offices

!
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1% Sub Division, Imphal - 795 001.

Now : Asstt. Supdt. of Post Offices (HQ)

Manipur Division, Imphal - 795 001. \ :
Lo ‘ : . . . Respondents.

By Ms. U. Das, AddL C.GS.C.

ORDER (ORAL)
SIVARAJAN. I. (V.C.) - |

'I‘he applicanﬁretired as O/S {Cash) Imp'hai HO from -t:hat
Department of Posts, Government of India on 28;02 2005. Hé has put
in more than 37 years of service. His retiral benefits have béen‘ fixed
as per orders dated 11.04.2005 (Annexures - A/17, A/18 and A/19).
The grievance of 'the applicant is that resbdfxdents have not disbursed
.the retiral benefits on acéount of ‘pending disciplinary prdceeding
against him based on an order dated 20.04.2005 (Annexure - A/2). It
is. the case. of the a_ppiicant that respondents are willfully harassing
the applicant_by delaying comPleﬁbnof disciplinary.proceeding ‘and
that the applicant had made r;—:presentatiqns against the haréssment

before the highef authbrity {Annexures - A/5, A/10, A/12 to A/15)."

2. Mr. UX. Nair, learned counsel for the applicant s.ubmit:s'_

that the respondents are not entitled to withhold the pensibn'of the
applicant on the ground of pendency of the diéciplixlary‘proceeding.‘
He in sﬁpport reliéd on Rule 65 of CCS (Pension) Rules and . orders
issued théréunder. Counsel submits that if any disciplinary
proceeding/ judicial procee.ding"is lpending against f:he “applicant,
A.provision_al‘ pension has to"b‘e paid to the g\pplicanlz.~ Héhas relied on
. para 69 at page 180 of Swamy's CCS (Pénsion) Rules in support.
Counsel furthér submits tﬁ-at respondents must be directed to
complete disciplinary procéeding within a s_hE)rt. time frame. Counsel

also submits that Inquiry Officer has already submitted his 1jeport'and'

e

il weder

L



what remains is only to serve a copy of the inquiry report to the-

applicant and an opportunity to show cause against any proposal for

imposition of punishment, if any.

;e

3. 1 have also heard Ms. U. Das, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for

the respon.dent's.' ‘Standing counsel submits that the disciplinafy

. proéeeding will take its own éourse_ and that it will b}e expedited.

' Sténdihg ‘counsel further submits that there is no basis for the various

allegatiohs made by the applicant against the authorities. Standing

counsel also submits that the issue regarding grant of provisional

’

pension will be considered by the respondents.

4. In the circumstances, I am of the view that this application |

can be dispvo'sed of at the admission stage itself with direction."Thé 3 |

respondent is directed to ‘complete the disciplinary proceeding

. /mb/

-pending against the applicant within a perlod of three months from
the date of recelpt of this order The 3% respondent is also directed to
consxder the claim for disbursement of provxsxona} pension already

sanctioned and to dxsburse the same within a perxod of six weeks

from the date of receipt of this order. Need!ess to say that the

allegahons ratsed against theofﬁcers in the various repr esentatlons

may have to be congidered in the right perspective.

The O.A. is disposed of at the admission stage itself as’

above.

( G. SIVARAJAN )
' VICE CHAIRMAN

=P
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THE CENTRAL ADMINISTR]

(

Guwahati Bench
CHWAH AT

TN AT @UWA HATIBENCH

0A No 19% ofr00s

BETWEEN
Shri Th Manihar Singh

.. Applicant.

-VERSUS-

Union of India & Ors.

.. Respondents.

SYNOPSIS

X

The instant appii.caﬁon before Your Lordships is directed against the

arbitrary, iltegal and malafide action on the part of the Respondent authorities in

withholding the appellants’ pensionary benefits due to him on his reaching the age

of superannuation under the pretext of a fabricated and frivolous departmental

proceedmo initiated against him. The said pensionary benefits of the apphcam i.e.

the gratuity amount, monthly pension etc. have already been sanctioned to the

applicant but, the same could not be disbursed in view of the order dated 20.04.05

k (Amnexure - 2) passed by the Deputy Superintendent of post Officer restraining

disbursement of the said pensionary benefits to the applicant, pending decision on

the departmental proceedings initiated under Ruls 14 of the relevant Rules. It is



i
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) .

mentioned here that pensionary benefits would not have been withheld in the

manger it has been so dons.

The departmental proceeding so initiated against the applicant has already
been concluded inasmuch as the Inquiry Officer has already submitted his report
to the Disciplinary authority and only decision of the Disciplinary Authority on the
Inquiry Report in pending but, it has been inordinately delayed with the sole
objective of harassing the applicant who had on earlier occasion resisted the
nefarious design on the respondents part and represented against their cause and
hence this vindictive attitude against the applicant. Therefore the applicant prays
for appropriate directions from Your Lordships towards release of the said

pensionary benefits to the applicant withont any further delay.



APPENDIX - A

[FORM - 1]
[See Rule 4]

\

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIS’I‘RA’I‘IVE TRIBUNAL : GUWAHA’I‘I BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No: |F of 200s.
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION- 19 OF THE AT ACT 1985

Shri Th Manihar S8ingh _
e Applicant
- Versus -
Union of India & Others.
..... Respondents.
INDEX .
Sl | Description of documents relied| ANNEXURE™ |-Page
) No | upon S : number
1 | Application 01-21
2 | Copy of Order No.B-2/Th Manihar | ANNEXURE-A/l 22
‘ Singh dated 08/02/2005 ,
3 [Copy of Order No. C—S/ Pen/Th ANNEXURE-A/2. :
| Manihar ~ Singh/04-05 °  dated | HD
|1 20/04/2005 : o

4 | Copy of  Order No.B-2/ | ANNEXURE-A/3 2.4
Staff/Misc/Corr dated 09-09-02 _

5 | Copy of Order No.B-2/ Staff/2002 | ANNEXURE-A/4 25

: dated 17-09-2002 ‘ 5

6 | Copy of Applicant’s representation | ANNEXURE-A/S 2L~-28
dated 23-09-2002

7 | Copy of charge sheet Memo No B- | ANNEXURE-A/6 |-

'3/ SDIPO-Report/MN dated 23-10- ' 285-31
02 _ }

8 |Copies of orders for the| ANNEXURE.A7- _
appointment of Inquity Officer _ ‘
issued vide Memo No.B-3/Th B2
Manihar-O /S (Mail) dated :

. | 04.06.2003 | , :

9 |Copies of orders for the | ANNEXURE-AR

| appointment of Presenting Officer

issued vide Memo No.B-3/Th| %B
Manihar-0 / S{(Mail) : dated

04.06.2003 . - .

10 | Copy of order for the cha.nge of | ANNEXURE-A/S
Inquiry Officer issued vide Memo >
No.B-3/Th  Manihar-O/S(Mail >4

. dated 11.05.2004

11 | Copy of Applicant’s letter to the | ANNEXURE-A/10 3o
Inquiry Officer dated 02-06-2005 . : -

12 | Copy of Inquiry Officer’s intimation { ANNEXURE-Af11
letter  No.A-1/DE/Rule- 1412004: S 26

| dated 07-06-2005 B

13 | Copy of Applicant’s representaton ANNEXURE-A/12 2Z-4c

| dated 01.03.2005. ] :

14 | Copy of Apphca.nts representation {| ANNEXURE-A/13 ,
dated 23.03.2005. ' 46 so
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15

Copy of Applicant’s rcpresentation
dated 16.04.2005.

ANNEXURE-Af14

Si-537)

16

Copy of Applicant’s zrcpresentaﬁon
dated 09.05.200S :

ANNEXURE-A/1S

' S%—é#

17

Extract of G.I., Dept of Per & Trg.,
OM  No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A)
dated 11-01-2002 : |

ANNEXURE-A/16

18

Copy of Director of Accounts (Postal),
North Eastern Postal Circle, Shillong
Letter No.NE/LC-72/04-05 dated 11
Apr 2008 '

ANNEXURE-A/17

gé 4

19

Copy of Director of Accounts (Postal),
North Eastern Postal Circle, Shillong
Letter No. NE/Pen/DCRG-09/05-
06/L.C-72/04-05 dated 11 Apr 2005

T ANNEXURE-A/IE

S€E

20

Copy of Director of Accounts (Postal),
North Eastern Postal Circle, Shillong
Letter No.NE/COM-=02/05-06 dated 11
Apr 2005 -

ANNEXURE-AAD

sS8

21

VAKALATNAMA

Date : .5}6]0; .

i it =i

) -, Signature of the applicant-

Place: aﬂM K
For use in Tribunal’s office .
Date of filing Lt ittt st et e,
Or
Date of Receipt by post @ ... ... ... 0vtvnirenrnnnrnnanns
Registration No. S e e e i e i .
Signature

For Registrar

2



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

bk

S Ho fipphcont

Pk

Lorana -
Adyxote -

GUWAHATI BENCH |
ORIGINAL .Apm'.:cnzon No: /S of 200s.

Shn Th Manihar Singh, Aged 60-years,
S/ o [Late) Shri Th Gopal Singh,
Keishampat Moirang Ningthon Leirak,
PO : Imphal HPO PIN: 795 001.

PS : Imphal West, Distt: Imphal West
State : Manipur,

Fuged
’}\\\Quﬂ&, >,

1.  Union of India
Represented by: -
The Secretary to the Govt of Indm Cum-
Director General (Posts), '
Ministry of Communications,
Department of Posts, Dak Bhavan,
Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001.

2. The Chief Post Maater General, -
R.E-Circle, Shillong ~ 793 001,

3. Shri Abhinav Walia,
Director Postal Services (HQ),
N.E-Circle, Shillong - 793 001.
. -Cum-
Director Postal Services,
'Manigur, Imphal - 795 001.

4, Shri R K Biswanath Singh,
The then Director Postal Setvices,
Manipur, Imphal
Now: Director, Postal Directorate,
New Delhi - 110 001,

5.  Shri Ksh Tomba Singh,
Deputy Supdt of Post Offices,
Manipur, Imphal - 795 001.

6. Shri U Basumatary,
The then Aastt Supdt of Poat Offices,
1st Sub Division, Imphal - 795 001.
Now : Asstt Supdt of Post Offices (HQ),
Manipur Division, Imphal - 793 001.

-

. Reapondents,
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In the matter of:
Arbitrary denial of Pensionery Benefits

in violation of statutory provisions of
CCS {Pension] Rules-1972 read-with govt

' instructions for the time being in force.

AND-

‘ In the matter of:

Inordinate, but intentional and willfnl,

‘delay in the disposal of disciplinary case

initiated under Rule-14 of CCS{CC&A)
Rules 1965 with an ulterior motive to
cause hamssment and mental agony, by
the Respondents No.3,

-AND -

In the matter of: . -
Misuse of official .powers by the

Respondents No.3 to Respondent No.6

" to cause undue harassment and ,extrema' ’

humiliation to the humble applicant in
violation . of statutory provisions of

" rules, settled principles of law and
. mandatory provisions of government

instructions, .
- AND -

In the matter of;

Total inaction in the part of Respondent

No.1 and Respondent No.2 to cheok and

prevent the misuse of official powers by

the Respondentu-a to 6.
- AND -

In the m_‘gtter of:

Noii-disposal - . of applicant's
represenﬁf—ion dated 01.03.2005,

© 28.03,2005, 16.04.2005 and 09.05.2005

by the Respondents-1 & 2 in violation of
GI, Dept of Per & Trg, O.M
No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A) dated 11-01-
2002. o o
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1, PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATION IS MADE: '

- 1.1. The application is made against the irregular, arbitrary and
illegal denial of pcnsioncry’ benefits to the present applicant by the:
Respondent No.5 vide Order No.B- 2/’1‘!1 Manihar Smgh dated
08/02/2005 and vide Order No.C- 3/Pen/Th Manihar Smgh/ 04-

b 05 dated 20/04/2005, with the active collaboration of the
' Respondent No.3.

- Copy of Order No.B-2/Th Manihar Singh dated
08/ 02/ 2005 is submitted as ANNEXURE-A/1,
-AND -

- Copy of Order No.C-3/ Pen{‘l‘h Mamhar Singh/04-03
dated 20/04/2005 is submitted as ANN EXURE—A/ 2

1.2. The application is alsc made against the following
omjssim;s and commissions of the above Reépondenta that:

. ()} The Respondent No.3 has mtentionally and willfully

| caused undue and inordinate delay in‘ the disposal ;of

_ disciplinary case mitiated vagainst the present applicaﬁt

under Rtﬂe-l4 of CCS({CC&A) Ru.let; 1965 with an

 ulterior moﬁt;e to cause harassment and mental agony

to the present applicant;

(b) ' The Respondents No.3 to Reépond.ént No.6 éhoﬁe has
caused undue e\;ld exce.ssive harassment to the present
applicant hy miéuse of official pcwém conferred upon
them respectively on their respective oﬂicﬂ positions;

and

©) The Respondent No.l and Respondent No.2 have

.miserably failed to gheck and prevent the misuse of
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official powers by the Respondents No.3 to Respondent

No.6 against the humble applicant.

It is most iespectfu.ﬂy suiomittcd before ‘the_ Honble
Tribunal that the acts of inm';sions and commigsions by the .
| Respondents No.3 to 6 above tantamount to misuse of .
official powers in violation of statutory provisions of rules,
‘settled principles ;:)f law and mandatory provisions. of
government instructions vat.thcir personal capacity by virtue
of holding the office in whiéh they are/were ééstc;d duriﬁg
the material pétiod. Hence, the Respondents No.3 to 6
ahove have been impleaded in personal as Wéll as official

capacities as warranted by the circumstances of the case.

 1.3. ‘The application is also made aga'i‘;nst non-disposal of
applicant’s representations dated 01.03.2005, 23.03.2005,
16.04.2005 and 09.04.2005 by the Respondents-1 & 2 in violation
of G.I, Dept of Per & Trg., O.M No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(8) dated

11-01-2002. ’ ' - .

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The applicant declares that the .subject matter im which the
present application is filed and the order against which the
present applicant wants redressal are within the jurisdiction of the

Hon'ble Tribunal,

3. LIMITATION:

The applicant further declares that the application is within the
lmitation period prescribed in Section-21 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985,
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4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1,

4.2.

The applicant is a retired employee of the Department of
Posats under the Govt of India. The appﬁcaht was initially

appointed in the cadre of Postman in Manipur Postal |
Division with effect from 25-02-1968. After rendering a
saﬁsfactorj and -excellent service, the applicant was
prmhoted to the higher cadre, namcly‘ 0vers/eer-Ca_dre, m
the year 1981 mth effect from 16-0'1-1‘981. Since then, the

éppﬁcant had. been working eon_ﬁnuously in Overseer cadre | |
up to his retirement on superannmation pension on 28-02-

2005 (A/N). By virtue of hischnﬁnuous service from 25-

02-1968 to 28-02-2005 for 37-years and 4-days m a

pensionable establishment, the applicant is eligible to
receive full admissible pension and gratuity [also called as

‘DCRG’] for a maximum of Sal’ﬂzﬁrty three] .years of

qualifying service in accordance with Central Civil Services

[Pension] Rules-1972 fin short called . as

‘CCS[Pension]Rules-1972’ | .

On 17-09-2002, the applicant was arbitrarily and illegally

reduced to a lower grade/post by the Respondents No.4 and,
6 by utter misuse of official powers. In other worda, the
applicant was suddenly pﬁsted as Postman, Imphal HPO
vide Order NQ.B-z/sﬁﬁ/Migc/Cm dated 09-09-02 issued
by | the above Respondent No.4 and Order No.B-2/
Staff/2002 dated 17-09-2002 issued by the Respondent

No.6. It is essential to mention here that the Postman

Cadre is the lower cadre to the Overseer Cadre and in

accordance with Central Civil Services {Conduct

Classification & Appeal] Rules 1965 [here-in-after called



4.3.

. 4!4.

N4

6
‘CCS ((iCA)l Ri;lleé’. “Reduction_to lower"gradeh;ost’ is a
major penalty, codified unélerv the provisions of Rule-11 (vi}
ibid. As per the provisions of the CCS {CCA) Ruleg; a m_'_aj_c.ir__l_’

penalty such as Reduction in ﬂdé[poat’ can be imposed

on_a Govt servant only after following the provisions of

Rule-14 and Rule-15 ibid. But, the applicant was reduced

to the grade/post of Postman from the higher grade/post of

Overseer by the Respondents-4 & 6, without going through

the provisions of Rule-14 and Rule-15 ibid.

- Copy of Order No.B-2/ Staff/Misc/Corr dated 09-09-
02 issued by the above Respondent No.4 is
submitted as ANN EX\U'RE-A/ 3.

-AND -

. Copy of Order No.B-2/ Staff/2002 dated 17-09-2002
issued by the Respondent No.6 is submitted as
ANNEXURE-A/4.

The applicant, thereforé, 'répres.entéd, against the illegal

action of the Reépondents~4 & 6 above to the Responcient

- No.2 vide a representation dated 23-09-2002; and:only after

the intervention of the Rcs?ondgnt No.2, the applicant was

allowed to continue in thé Overseer Cadre up to his

~ retirement on superannuation pension on 28-02-2005.

- Copy of Applicant’s representation t'iated»23—09—2002_

is submitted as ANNEXURE-A/S.

Although the applicant was allowed to continue in Overseer
cadre by the above Rcspondénts—‘l & 6 after the
intervention of the Respondent No.2, the applicant was

falsely implicated and charge shéet)ed under Rule-14 of
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4.5.

4.6, -

4.7.

T

CCS{CCA)Rules by the Respondent ﬁo.4 on the basis of a

false report submitted by the Respondent No.6. The charge

‘sheet was issued by the Rcspoﬁdent No.4 vide Memo No.B-

3/SDIPO-Report/MN dated 23-10-02.

. Copy of charge sheet Memo No.B-3/SDIPO-
Report/MN dated 23-10-02 . is' submitted as
ANNEXURE-A/6. | | '

A regular depqxtnental inquiry under R'ule—‘14 of CCS{CCA) '

Rules was also ordered by appointing an-Inguiring Officer

and Presenting officer vide Respondent No.4’s Memo No.B-
3/Th Manihar-O/SMai) 04.06.2003, ie. 6(Six) months
after the issue of charge sheet.

- Copies of orders for. the appointment of Inquiry
Officer and Presenting Officer issued vide Memo
No.B-3/Th Manihax-O/SMaﬂ)‘dated 04.06.2003 are
submitted as ANNEXURE-A/7 & ANNEXURE-A/8
respectively. ' "

Since the applicant was subjected to the hiased treatment
of the Inquiry Officer appointed by the Respondent No.4,

the applicant represented his case to the Respondent No.2;

" and with the direction of the Respondent No.2, the Inquiry

- Officer was changed vide order I;Io.B-Sl'Ih Manihar Singh-

0/SMail) dated 11-05-2004.

- Copy of order for the change of Inquiry Officer issued
vidle Memo No.B-3/Th Manihar-O/S{Mail) dated
11.05.2004 is submitted as ANNEXURE-A/9.

“I'he Departmental inquiry, so continued with the changed

Inquiry Officer, was completed by the Inguiry Officer on

23.12.2004; and as confirmed from the Inquiry Officer, the
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4.8,

4.9.

N

8

Inquiry Officer’s Report was Submitted to department om
24.12.2004,

- Copy of Applicant’s letter to-the Inquii*j Officer dated
02-06-2005 and Inquiry Officer’s intimation letter
No.A-1/DE/Rule-14/2004 'dated 07-06-2005 are
submitted as ANNEXURE-A/10 & ANNEXURE-A/11
respecuvely

" The Respondent No.3, who is duty bound to finalise the

| disciplinary case in accordance with Rule-15 of CCS [CCA)

Rules after the receipt of Inguiry Officer’s repm't, did pot-
take aﬁy action on the Iﬁqujry Officer’s Report till date.
However, the am&mt was allowed to retire from service on
superannuation pension mth effect from 28-02-2005(A/N]

by the Respondeht No.5, vide order dated 08/02/2005

- [ANNEXURE-A/1], under specific condition that the

applicant’s retirement henefits would be decided as per

relevant provisions of Pemsion Rules 1972 after the

fmalisation of the Rule-14 disciplinary case pending against

the applicant.

Aﬂ‘ff the rehrement, the apphcant was not granted. any
pens:onery benefit such as pension, gratuity etc and
consequently the applicant submitted representations
dated 0'1.03.2005? 23.03.2005, 16.04.2005 and
09.05.2005. The said reprcsentat.:iona of the éppﬁcant were
also submitted to thg abqve ‘Respondents-1 & 2, hy
endorsing, whe;ever the representations were addressed to
the Hondle Prime Minister of India a'nd'_ the Hon'%ble

Minister of Communications, In ﬁe repreémtationa, the ‘.

applicant has submitted in detail about harassmments and
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humiliations déne to the innocent applicant by the

concerned  nuthorities  while serious ' irregularities

/9

committed by the authorities concerned are left unnoticed

' .by the ]:ughe.r authorities. The said representations of the’

~ humble applicant are still pending with the respective

authorities without any ;iiaposal.

r

It is most respectfully submitted here for the kind

infomationl of the Honble Tribunal that in accordance with

G.I, Dept of Per & Trg., O.M No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A)

dated 11-01-2002, the representations of the Govt servants

on service matters are to he disposed of within a stipulated

time frame. But, the above stated representations of the

* applicant are lying pending in the hands of the above

Respondents-1 & 2, without any action, in violation of G.L,

Dept of Per & Trg., O.M No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A) dated

11-01-2002,

- Copies of Applicant's representations dated
01.03.2005, 23.03.2005, 16.04.2005 and
09.05.2005 are submitted as ANNEXUREs-A/12,
A/13, A/14 and A/15 respectively, |

-AND - -

- Extract of G.l., Dept of Per & Trg., O.M
No.28034/6/2002-Estt.(A) dated 11-01-2002 is
submitted as AN NEXURE-AI 16.

. ‘The Pension, gratuity [DCRG] and Commutation of Pén_sion'

entitled to the apiolicanf have already been authorized by

the Director of Accounts {Postal), North Eastern Postal

.Circle, Shillong vide No.NE/LC-72/04-05 dated 11 Apr

2005, No.NE/Pen/DCRG-09/05-06/LC-72/04-05 dated 11
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Apr 2005 and No.NE/COM-02/05-06 dated 11 Apr 2005

respectively.

- COpies\ of Director of Accounts (Postal), North
Enstern Postal Circle, Shillong Letters (i)
No.NE/LC-72/04-05 dated 11. Apr 2005 fii]
NE/Pen/DCRG-09/05-06/LC-72/04-05 dated 11
Apr 2006 and, fiii] No.NE/COM-02/05-06 dated 11
Apr 2005 are submitted as ANNEXURE-A/f17,
A/18 & A/19 respectively.

But, unfortunately, the Respondent No.3 has neither
finalized the disciplinary case pending against the present

applicant before the date of applicant’s superannuation on

. 28-02-2005 nor has initiated any action to finalise the

disciplinary case under the provisions of CCS[Pension]Rules

1972 after the retirement of the applicant. D{x‘e to the utter
failare of the above Respondent No.3 to perform his
bounden duty, the .Resimndmt No.5 issued an order vide'
letter No.C-3/Pen/Th Manihar/04-05 dated 20-04-2003
[ANNEXURE-A/2], wherein it has been ordergd that the
pensionery bancﬁm.p.qyablc to the apphcant z.;hm:]d not he .
paid till finakisation of the pending Rule-14 case by thg

Disciplinary Authority.

The applicant, having been aggrieved of the omissions and
commissions of the ‘above Respondents as submitted in
Para-1.2 abové, has therefore approached the Hon'ble

Tribunal for redressal and justice.
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As per Rule-9(1) of CCS [Pension] Rulcs-m?é THE
PRESIDENT RESERVES TO HIMSELF THE RIGHT OF
WITHHOLDING A PENSION OR GRATUITY, OR BOTH,

EITHER IN FULL OR IN PART, OR WITHDRAWING A
PENSION IN FULL OR IN PART, WHETHER PERMANENTLY
OR FOR A SPEFICIED PERIOD, AND OF ORDERING
RECOVERY FROM A PENSION ‘OR GRATUITY .OF THE
WHOLE OR PART OF ANY PECUNIARY LOSS CAUSED T0
THE GOVERNMENT, IF, IN ANY DEPARTMENTAL OR
JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS THE PENSION IS FOUND
GUILTY OF GRAVE MISCONDUCT OR NEGLIGENCE
DURING THE PERIOD OF SERVICE, INCLUDING SERVICE

RENDERED UPON . RE-EMPLOYMENT . AFTER

" RETIREMENT’. Thus, the pdwcr to withhold & pension or-

gratuity or both, eﬁhm' in full or in part, whether |
permanently or for a speciﬁéd period is ve:st_ed éxcmsivelf
with the PRESIDENT OF INDIA alone'andv_no.t with e'my\ |
other authoﬁty.' _Therefore, the order oi: the Respondent
No.5 to withhold fhc pension, grétuity, commutation of
pension etc till finalisation -of disciplinary proceedings, as

ordered in the ANNEXURE-A/1 and ANNEXURE-A/2 are

-beyond the purview : of statumjv powers vested with the

Reapondent No.5. Hence,' the ANNEXURE-A/1 and .
ANNEXURE-A{2 are liable to be quashed and set-aside for

want of statutory authority.

As per Rule-9 (2) (a) of CCS [Pension] Rules-1972, “THE

| DEPARTMENTAL PROCEEDINGS REFERRED TO IN SUB-
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RULE (1), IF INSTITUTED WHILE THE GOVERNMENT
SERVANT WAS IN SERVICE WHETHER BEFORE HIS.
RETIREMENT OR DURING HIS RE-EMPLOYMENT, SHALL,
AFTER THE FINAL RETIREMENT OF THE GOVERNMENT
SERVANT, BE DEEMED TO BE PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THIS RULE AND SHALL BE CONTINUED AND
CONCLUDED BY THE AUTHORITY BY WHICH THEY WERE
COMMENCED IN THE SAME MANNER AS IF THE
GOVERNMENT SERVANT HAD CONTINUED IN SERVICE,
Therefore, the above Rcspéndent No.3, being the authority
holding the charge of Director Postal Services, Meanipur,
Imphal is duty bound to comclude the dmmphnary
proceedings, which was initiated against the applicant

under Rule-14 of CCS [CCA] Rules-1965, under the

. provigions of Rule-9 of CCS[Pénsicm] Rules-1972 as if the
- applicant had continued in service. But, the Respondent

' No.3, by not concliding the disciplinary proceedings under

Rule-9 of CCS[Pension] Rules-1972 till:date, has not only
dereﬁct from his boﬁx'xd;:d duty, But has intentionally and
willfully caused undue harassment to the preacz‘lt'applicant
as because the applicant has been denied the source of
income and _Hveﬁhood for more than 3(I'hree) months after

he was aIaned to retire from service on superannuation

-pens:on vide ANNEXURE -A]/2 by the Respondent No.S.

Thus, the mtentlonal willful and mordmatc delay caused
by the Respondent No.3 in the finalisation of disciplinary
proceedings initinted against the applicant while . the
applicant was inAservice, éven 3(Three] months after the

retirement of the applicant and withholding of applicant’s
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pensionery benefits on the pretext of peﬁding disciplinary
proceedings by the Respondent No.5 are the a;rhxt:rary and
illcgal' acts/ omissions-and-commissions committed by the

above Respondents No.3 & 5. Hence, the ANNEX_URE-A[ 1

and ANNEXURE-A/2 are liable to be quaéhed and set-aside

in the interest of justice, in aclditi‘on that, the applicant

needs to be allowed admissible interest on the withheld

amount of pension with effect from 01.04.2005, gratuity -

with effect from 01.03.2005 and commutation of pension

with effect from 11.04.2005;

As per Rule-64(4)(a) of CCS [Pension] Rules-1972, &

Government servant on retirement before finalination of

pension/DCRG cases, is entitled to receive provisional

DCRG equivalent to 100 % of entitled gratuity, after with-
holding ten percent of gratuity or one thousand lrupee;:,
whichever 1s less; and honthly\ provisional vpen;ion ‘
equivalent to Aentitled monthly pension along-wit.ﬁ
admissible Dearness Relief and other allowances. But, no’
provisional pension and DCRG were paid to the applicant
by the Respohdmt No.s till date. Therefore, the aﬁplicént is
eligible , to receive interest on admissible rates for the
entitled amounts of Pension and DCRG with effect from the

due dates of their respective payments, as determined by

.the Hon'ble Tribunal in the interest of equitable justice.

It is submitted for the kind information of the Hon'ble
Tribunal that as per ANNEXURE-A/17 and A/18, the

applicant is entitled to monthly pension @ Re.3810 + -

| Dearness Relief with admissible allowances with effect from




5.4,

.14
01.03.2005; and DCRG ‘amounﬁﬁg to Re.1,46 692/-‘
[Rupees One lakh forty six thousand six hundred mnety .

two] only on 01.03. 2005 [Provxsmnal DCRG = 100 % :

, Gratmty detsmmed - 10 % or Rs.1000/-, wh.tchever is less

= Rs.1,47,692 - 1000 = Re.1 46 692/},

0

As per Rule-69 of CCS[Pension]Rules-1972 read-with G 1.,

' MF., O.M. No.11(6}BV@)/73 dated 227 July 1974, in

respect of Govt servants agamst whom deparhnmtal or

' -Judlcml proceedmgs are pendmg as on the date of

reurement as referred to in sub—rule 4 of Rule- 2 of

CCS[Pensmn]Rules-l972, the _Accounts Oﬂ:'wer, shall
authorize the provisionai pension: equai to the maxmum -
pension which would have been adm:ssible on the basm of

qua]]fymg service up to the date of retirement of the Govt

servant. But in this instant case, although 1no order for
_A payment of pfovmonal pensmn hae yet heen insued by the
-Accounts Oﬁicer, the Accounts Officer c'bncex:’ned:'hae_
: aircady authorized the ¥nal retirement bcncﬁts tvide
4AN'NEXURE—A/17 A{18 and A{19 as if the disciplinary

. proceedmgs agamst the. apphcant were a.lready finalized

mth an order of complete exonerauon ‘of the apphcant on

- merits. Thus, itis evident that the d1scxphnary proceedings

pendmg against the apphcant by the intentional and wﬂlful

* omissions and commmsmns-by thc above Respondents No.3

and S are not only un_]usttﬁed unwarranted unfounded

_and totally groundlcss, but the dmcxplmaxy procccdmga are

kept pendmg Just to harass the humble apphoaﬂt even

‘w:.thout brmgmg Q'the fact of pqndmg dasctplmaxy
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proceedings to the notice to the Accounts Officer concerned

by the above Respondents No.3 & 5.

As per Rule-68 of CCS[Pension]Rules-1972 read-with G.I.,
Dept of Per & AR OM No.F.7(1)-P.U{79 dated 11% July

1979 and No.1{4)/Pen. Unit/82 dated 10® Janunary 1983,

interest is payable on delayed payment of gratuity with.

effect from the date on ivhich the gratuﬁy had fallen due.
In this instant case, ﬁnd‘er the circumstances 'sul‘armiwed in.
Para-5.4 above, the gratuity had fallen due on 01.03.2005
and for the said reason interest on admissible rates i's

payable on the admissible graﬁzify' with effect from

- 01.03.2005.

In accordance with rule-68(4) of CCS[Pension]Rules-172

read-with G.I, Dept of Pen & P.W., O.M No:38/116/93-P &

PW (F) dated 27 May 1994 fprinted as Govt of India’s

Decision (4) below Rule-68 of Swamy’s compilation of

CCS(Pension) Rules-1972, ADMINISTRATIVE HEADS OF

THE MINISTRIES/DEPARTMENTS ARE DUTY—ﬁOUND TO
TAKE SUITABLE' DISCH’LINAY ACTION WHEREVER
EMPLOYEES ARE FOUND GUILTY OF NOT TAKING
TIMELY ACTION. In this instant case, the Respondents
No.3 & 6 severally and jointly 'committ_ed serious
irregularity/ guilt as regards delay in paymeﬁt of pensmncxy
benefits to the humble applcant. Therefore, .the
Respondt;nts No.3 & £ are liable for dmcxplmary actioﬁ for -
causing un_;ustiﬁcd and undue delay in the payment of

pensionery benefits to the present applicaxit.
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As per G.I, Dept of Per & trg., O.M No.11012/21/98-

Estt(A) dated 11-11-1998 read with O.M No.39/43/70-

" Estt.(\) dated 08-01-1971 mentioned therein, the

Disciplinary Authority to take a final decision on the

enquiry report within a period of three months. In

cases where it is felt that it is not po;isible to adhere to this -
ti.me limit, a report may be sﬁbmitted to fhe next higher
authority indic’ating\ the addiﬁonal period required and
reasons for tiae game, In this instant case, as confirmed
from the Inquiry Officer vide .ANNEXURE-Aju,_ Inquiry
Officet's report was submitted to the Derpart:;nent -on
24.12.2004; and the pfes-cribed time-limit f(ﬁ* diﬁpoéé‘l of
ihe disciplinary case, thereby, ended on 24.03.2005. Bui:,
the Respondent No.3, who is duty-bound to dispose of the

disciplinary case within 24.03.2005, neither finalized the

g disciplinary case within the stipulated time frame nor has

- shown any justification for the undue delay. ’Iheréfore, a

n
oo

grave injustice has been done to the preéent applicant as
per the personal whims of Respondent No.3 ax;d
Respondent No.5 in violation of the statutory provisions of
rules, settled principles of law and mandatory provisions of

government instructions.

As per Rule-14 of CCS[CCAJRules-1965 read with Rules-11
and 13 iﬁid, no order imposing any “of the penalties
specified in clauses (v) to fix) of Rule’ 11 shall be made
except after an mquiry held, as fér as may. be, in the
manner proviled i the ' ~relevant proﬁms of |

CCS[CCA]Rules-1965. In this instant case, the .



Vo

5.9,

1
Respondents N 0.4 & 6~issued ordered for the reduction of
the applicant from his .Qubatanﬁ\r)g grade/post of Overseers’
to the ~10wer"gréde/ post of ‘Postman’ vide ANNEXUREA3 n;
violation §f Rulé-14 of CCS'tCCA]R\ﬂes _1_965.' Such usage of |
official powers by the Respondents-4 & 6 are nothing but -

misuse of official powers conferred upon them; and hence,

" the Respon‘dénts-4 & 6 are liable for d1so:plmary action for

violating the statutory provisions CCS '(CCA) Rules-1965.
But, the Respondents-1 & 2, who are duty-bound to take
appropriate disciplinary action agaigét the Res};ondenm-4
& 6, has not initiated any actionl.‘ against the defaulted

Respondents-4 & 6 till-date. Thus, the Respondents have

. severally and jointly caused extreme humiliation and loss of

| prestige to the present applicant m addition to incalculable

mental agony. Although the present applicant is processing

to initiate appropriate civil/criminal action against the -

. Respondenta-3 to 6 for their respective omissions and

commissions tantamount to misuse of official powers, the

- Hon'ble Tribunal .also needs to wiew the serious lapses,

omissions and commissions by the above Respondents

under proper perapecﬁve:

As per the G.L, Dept of Per & Trg., O.M No.28034/6/2002-
Estt.(d) dated 11-01-2002, representations received frt;m
Govt servants on service matters are to be disposed of
within a sﬁpu]é,ted ﬁme frame. But, the representations
submitted by the applicant dated 01.03.2005, 23.03.2005,
16.04.2005 and 09.03.20035 [ANNEXUREs-A/iz to A/15]

are pending with the above Respondents-1 & 2 without any
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action, in violation of instructions contained in  G.L, Dept
of Per & Trg., O.M No.28034/6/2002-Estt.{A) dated 11-01-

2002 [ANNEXURE-A/ 16},

6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

The applicant humbly submits that the applicant has no statutory -

remedy to be exhausted in this case. However, the applicant

submitted representations dated 01.03.2005, 23.03.2003, .
16.04.2005 and 09.05.2005 [ANNEXUREs-A/13 to A/15] to the

Rc;spondcnts—l & 2 and the said rcprcsentatiom; are pendmg with

* the Respondentsv—lv& 2 without any action.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH
ANY OTHER COURT: '

The appliéant further declares thgt he had not pre'viously filed any
application, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in respect of
which this api)]icaﬁon has been made, before any céuxt or any
other aufhority or any otht.n.‘ Bench of the Tribunal nor any such

application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of thetn,

. 8, RELIEF{8] 80UGHT:

In view of the facts mentioned in Para-6 above, the applicant. prajs
that the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased to:

@ Issue appropriate order(s})/direction(s) to the above
Respondents to release the retirement benefits’
“pension, gratuity {DCRa@G} .and commutation of '
.pension with admissible interest for . delayed -
payment, within such time limit as the Hon'ble

Tribunal may deem proper; |
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1] Issue such bi‘der(s)ldir,ection(s) to the Respondent
No.3 to ﬁmﬁse the disciplinary case pending against

the applicant within ;uéh time‘limit as the Hon'ble |

Tribunal may deem pmﬁer;

{iii} Issue such order(s)[direct!(m(s) to the Respondents-1
and 2 to take appropriate depaﬁental action
againsf the Re'séondents-s to 6 for their respective
irregularities/omissions\ and commissibn; in
violation of the statutory provisions of rules, settled
pﬁnoiplés_ of l#w and mam‘!atory provisions of
govemmept instructions; with further direction that
such debartme_ntal actions should be ‘oompleted-

within such time limit as the Hon’ble Tribunal may

deem fit and proper; [The disciplinary action is.

warranted under the statutory provisions of the

ground ‘stated in Para-5.6 above read-with relevant

facts in the present application]

(iv) | Issue such order(s)/ direction(s} to the Respmdenﬁ-l
& 2 to dispose ‘of the Apélicant’s representations
dated 01.03.2005, 23.03.2005, 19.04.2005 and
09.05,2005 [Annexures-A/12 to A/15}, in accordance
. with relevant government instructions in Annexure-

' .' A/16, within such time limit as the Hon'ble Tribunal | a

may deem proper; and

(¢). Award the cost of this application to the applicant; and
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() Pass such other order(s)/ direction(s) as the Hon’ble
Tribunal may deem fit and proi)cr to render. jus_;ﬁcc to

the applicant in the circumstances of the case.

9. INTEIM ORDER, IF ANY PRAYED FOR:

In the interim, the applicant prays that the Respondents may be

" directed to pay provisional pension to the applicant under the

provisions of Rule-69 of CCS [Pension] Rules-1972.

'10. IN THE EVENT OF APPLICATION BEING SENT BY

REGISTERED POST:

The apphcant declarcs that the apphcauon is ﬁled ﬂ:xrough his
advocate.

11. PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT / POSTAL ORDER :

FILED IN RESPECT OF THE APPL!CA‘HOH FEE:

Indian Postal Order Number + 11 G 388879
Office of Issue - -+ ImphalH.P.O -
Date of Issue ' :  11-06-2003

_ Office of Payment ¢ Guwahati

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: »
1. Application accompanied by Index in Appendix-A
2. ANNEXURE-A/1 to ANNEXURE-A/19. |
3. Indian Postal Order for Rs.SO/ - for application fee,
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Th Manihar Singh, S/o [Late] Shri Th Gopal -
Singh, aged 60 years, resident of Keishempat Moirang
Ningthou Leirak, P.O : Imphal HPO [PIN: 795 001] P.S:
Imphal West, State: Manipur, do hereby verify that the
contents of Paras 1 to 12 are true to my personal knowledge
and belief and that I have not suppreased any material facts.

| ) . 4
Date : QEJ(QO'S . 9”‘21%40?442—&:7 =

Signature of the applicant
Place: ﬁukﬁ ;’Zﬁij BE

Filed by: -

Advocate

To

The Regstrar,
Central Admnnstrahve Tribunal,
Rajgarh Road, Gu'wahah -781 005.

i



. DEPARTMENT OF POST : INDIA o
' OFEICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERY ICES;MANIPUR;}I}\&PHALJS%OI
_,N’o:B-Z/ThQ Méi}ﬂ}ﬁr Si{xgji .' "  - dated at Imﬁhal the 8./’2;'?.005

Cale

’ " Shri Th Maninar Singh, 5/0 (L) Th. Go
e -, ‘Iraphat HO, whose date of birth falls on 01/3/19
f,.j P hezeby aliowed 1o retire

pal Singh, employed a8 /s {Cash)
45 (1™ March Nineteen forty five) is
On superannuation pension with effeci from 28/2/2005 (A/N). -

" However his L'ﬁﬁ'cmcm benefites will be decided
the Pansion Rules, 1972 and the finalisation of the Rule-

14 Misciplinary case pending
" against him,

should be eubmitted to all concemed, :

adl”
(Ksh Tomba Singh)
4 Dy. Bupdt of Post Offices

Manipur, Intphal-795001

Copies of charge reports

)
[
L.
i

i

!

Copy to:=

- 1." The Posimasier Imphal HO for information & n/a.
' : 77 Shri Th Manihar Singh, O/8(Cash) Tm phal HO).

3. Pudget Br, Dn Office Tmphial,

4. PIF of the official.

oL 3
i e

(_Krsh%{ba Singh)

Dy. Supdt of Posi Offices
Manipur, Imphal-795001

Coadie

- e R

A :
o r . '
SN
} .
: ,j‘

as per the relevant provisions of -
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PET D TMENT OF POSTSINDIA
OLYICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES: MANIPUR
IVPTTAT 2705001
Ah &

. [ ) - . A . ,_‘,_ “. _ ¢ s,
NPT oy foru-0S Ap- 4= O3

/

The Fostmastar

Imphal HO

Cercemanazien pengion in /o th, Manihag £ Singh Retd. O7/SCash) Imphal,

nary crac agnngt the Rend. Official has not been finalised ve
o uuh. paynent of pensionary benetits only atter getting thc
vl y Autiioity on e aforesadd Buls-14 case,

iy vestadly B morad Bl the case 6 b B abrsady Been forvaded

o Cirsle Oﬂ oe .,uzllm‘r for finalisation and his pensionary llc« 1efits will be reloased soon
afier gottig tis deadsion of the Dis siphinary Authoyity,

Ze)

(KSH. TCHBA SINGH)
7 afdems Ty, Wi T I g

s Dy. Superintcr va tof Post Offices
Sl ey /// - Manigur Divizlen, Lnphat-795001
O " \’,‘/
Clk bl Siegh Rod O Reisanithong Moirangningthow Leirak ro:

Suphal for mionmation,

("

(KSH TCMBA SINGH)
 afers mweg, T neg grma
Dy. Suporm‘rnnr"r of Post Offlces
Manipur Divislon, tmphal-7950601
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DEPARTMENT OF pPOSTS: INDIA

OFFICE OF M DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES: MAMIPUR
IMPHAL 795 001

No.B-2/Staff/Misc/Corr 09 Sep 02

"he following overseers have

been posted as detailed -
below with immediate offact

due to shortage of stafrf.

e [ BT THEme of the Overseers POSTINGS -
1 SﬁkfmTh.Manihar Singh, Postman,‘Imphal H.0.
O/8,ASP 1°t sub-Dn . | ; ’
, 2..Md. Fazlur Rahman, Pogtman, Imphal-H.o0,
S | O/S,ASP 1" sup-pn. 3 | |
2 1. Md.T.A.Mapam Khan Pogtman, Singjamel Bz 50
D N T T sUb-Dn . | N
3 1. Md. Abdul salam Postman, Imphal H.O.
o SDIPOs 3¢ syp-pp. S T
4 1 1. Shri K.S.Hangui, Eostman, Ukhrul s.o,
- SDIPOs Ukhrul sub-pn. | 7
5 1. Shri P.P.Baskota Postman,: Imphal 1.0,
2DIPOS Kangpokpi sub-pn | L
& L. Md.Hellaluddin | Postman, Kakching Bz 50
L 5DIPOs Kakching sub-pn —

, It i3 furthar orderod that
Lomporary officialing arr
the need arises.

tho SDIPOs/ ASPOs will makae
angamenlt in 0O/S cadres as and whon

ot

(R.K.B.Singh)
: Direcltor Postal Servicoes
Copy to: .

L. The Postmaster, Imphal 10 for information.;
2. ASP 1" sub-Dn, Limphal for information and n/action.

3. 'SDIPOs 2" sub-nn, Imphal for information and
n/action.

4. SDIPOs 3% gup-pn,

© n/action.

S. SDIPOs Kakching sub-pn,
n/action.

Imphal for information and

for information and

&7 3DIPOy Kangpokpi. Sub-Dn, For informalion and
n/action. . )
7. 8DIPOs Ukhrul ~sub-pn, for information and.-n/action.
J. O/C . ,/
| (/H>,/(\~”///
e
_ o LA (ROK. . singh)
' élﬁWﬁxffﬁ, Dircector Postal Jervices
mﬂm e GATET

=
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. | | ANNEXLRE 4.

DEPARTMENT OF pOYTY CINEM A
OEFICI O THI ASS T, sUPDY Op POST Oy
: PUUL DIV O IMb AL
Mo, B-2/5al72002 17-09-02
In pursunnce of Director, Postial Bervices, Manipur Divisicn
Imphal memo No. B-2/StafMine/Corr dated 090902, the following
trensfor mud ponting orders are insued Lo have wit irmediote eflbot,
1. Shrt Tl Manihnr Singh, O/S ASP 1™ 8ib Pivigon lmphal, 3=
hereby trenaferred and posted us Postinun Linpha! ¥10,
2. Md arlur Radbuman, O/5 AP 1™ gL Division Iinphind, e
horeby trooafinr ot nnd ported e Pordinng Iiphal 11O
Sd/-
(U.Barvwatary)
Anett. Supdt of Post Officen
17 sub Division Imphel
Copy to -
Lo e Pontinmte Bnphad VO for infonmntion and HovesNy
action, ‘
2. 0he Divector, Poutal S vicen, Muanipue Diviaion Iphat fov
imformation.
U= 30 Shii b Manihne Snal O/ ASE 1 50b Division Yiphnl
4. Md. Fazlur Radonan 075 Asp 19 sub Division Tnphind
S0P/ officinlg
\ -\v
N e T
(U.Dosumatary)
ASE T Soh Divirian
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STAEEMENT oF" AHTIFLE OF CHIARGRES FPRIMED AGAINST}SHRI. TH,
mﬁ—w W““
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ﬂ’mmbw,rmmyg

ISINGH ] OVRRSEER(MAILS), ASPOs,

ARTICLE -~ T

Shri- Th. Funlhal Sinagh, whila fune

] ‘uuW°Dn., Imphal during
981 £0 $0.09.2002, fi11on

Ljonﬂng?as Qverseer L
the pariod from R
ter submir OvﬁﬂJﬂﬂr a

fo . perlod fr(m Detenler/19498 o Aug/20o02, snd
‘fViOlRLCf Rule~355 af 94T 1ynug) VOl.VIlI-and'hu]@~
f ces {Condcut)Puiez, 1944 ’ : '

ARTICLE - I

I mjhar Stngh, wntye g, Liomimg tas Oversear
uh*Dn., Imphql b T he Jaertod fLUF

J;,'M ;“_1119‘3] to 31.08. 2002, failed ro vt Erandh ofif .o
pla¢'d URder hi¥ beat to N

; Fnzure the of [iclant. working of
infw and i‘%ldo failad ta winmpiie Lhes VP, Sand IRTEIVERNT!
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Volume—VIII and:Rule~ -3{1) (L) =« Aule-3 (1 (i) oﬁ‘LCS
jConduct)Rules i904 ks

RIMTEYURE, - T

UTATION OF MISCONDUCT hND/OR:MISEEHAVIOUR
TICLE OF anRqu TRAMED AQRINST ZHRI.
ol OF ¢

7 TH MRNIHAR SINJH OVERSEER(MAILS) SUB- ~DN, IMPHAY,.
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—_——eT s
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5 uring fhe period from 16.01.30R1 to 31.0R lr)r,,f

the Oversear’s dLarim~ for the periud Lrom
August 2002 i viold fon of ‘Rule~385%5:.
°~VIII Shri.y, 37HH“LW””' \oPDQ, ;
repccted th qhuvm fot bo e Diracre
Mardpur, Twphal vide s report No, -, :
§ 04.10.0:. Thes, e g4 ahok Thottos oy
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- ARTICLE - IT

: T b v hey Slnghy” whilm (unutioning
ﬁﬁﬁnlMuiia) Anthg offlee of the' )quﬁ/)“ Sub-Lm.,

fngithe pariod from 16.01.196135t%7:31, 08,2002, %dld
any, branch post offlice dux;nq.~nviperiud from i
#r /1998 to "August/2002 and falled % sjensure the SR
ﬁicieht hOLKLng of tha mail lines unde uls'chd:ga. The
2 Shri” Th.Maniliar Singh also did not :
inmurad ;avticles and money ovdeara ju,dmpOJit ln branrh ) Co
5 ,‘auxinq ‘the. 'period f£rom December/1998 to o i
;quu“t/zﬁn/ ' By“his above ac *t.3, the ﬁa‘dﬁﬁhri Th. Manibar?!f-'- 5
: 7\{(,1 V.auL ted Rule-343 and Pula-342.A f . ‘ '
A¥ELumg-VITT, and falled Lo mablntain abﬂ”Lq;e inteyrity and
Lu,qoglmn.to.dufy inviclation of Ru10~3§1 ﬂi) and Pule~
Iy l) of CCS(Conduct) RKules 19054, :

e e e b e fomm fares e s aTe e srimes

o DMITMEAURE~TTT N .
. A::LIfS'E ’O"’ DOC’UMZ.".NTS ON THZ RASIS OF VHICH m ARTICLE OF
CIHARGES AGLIWAT GHRYL TH, MAMIHAR SIHAH &VERSFER (HALLS) .

1”-"U6-DM,L IMPHAL 2RE PROPOSED TO na TSUSTALRIDY
. "‘\4‘ ik

1. A&epott of ASPOs/17% Sub-Divizian, Inphn) Mo.B-2/Staffr/
CLory dated 04.10.02 addressad to the Director Postal
Services, HManipur, TUmphal.

A

SIS ANNEXURE-IV
LLIST OF WITNESSES OH THE BASIS OF WHICu_TEE ARTICLE OF,
' CRARGES AGAINST SHRI TH.MANIHAR SINGH, 0V

177 ZUB-DN., IMPHAL ARE PRPOSED TO BE

~

Lo Sheb Ul Basumarary, AZPOs, 177 Dul-Do,, Imghal.
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~o AnNexuRE— Mz

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS :INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES
MANIPUR:IMPHAL-795001

ORDER RELATING TO APPOINTMENT OF PRESENTING OFFICER ( RULE-14
(3)(C)OF CCS ( CC&A ) RULES, 1965.

B-3/ Th. Manihar-0/8 ( Mail ) - 04.06.2003.

Whereag an Inquiry under Rule-14 of the Central Civil Serviceg ( Classification,
Control and Appeal ) Rules, 1965 ig being held against Shri Th. Manihar Singh , the then
0/8 (Mail)ASP 1* Sub Division and now O/S sorting, Imphal H.0.

And whereas the undersigned considered that presenting officer should be
appointed to present, on behalf of the undersigned, in support of the articles of charge,

Now, therefore, the undersigned, in exercige of the powers conferred by Sub-Rule
(5) (¢ )of the said rule, hereby appoints Shri L. Tiken Singh, SDI- Ukhrul Sub Dn. as
the presenting officer. '

<L
(RK B. Singh)
Director Postal Services
Manipur:Imphal-795001
Copy to:
1. Shri Th. Manihar Singh, O/S sorting, Imphal H.O.
2. Shri L. Tiken Singh, SDI- Ukhul ( Presenting Officer )
O \g\\/S’./Shri W. Suden Singh, SDI. Kangpokpi ( Inquiring officer )
"7 4. Office copy. '

e

—

P o

(RK. B. Singh ) ,
Director Postal'Services
Manipur;Imphal-795001
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS «INDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES
MANIPUR:IMPHAL-795001

ORDER RELATING TO APPOINTMENT OF INQUIRING AUTHORITY ( RULE-14
(2) OF CCS ( CC&A ) RULES,1965.

B-3/ Th Manihar-0/S ( Mail ) ‘ 04.06.2003.

Whereas an Inquiry under Rule-14 of the Central Civil Services ( Classification,
Control and Appeal ) Rules, 1965 is being held against Shri Th. Manihar Singh , the then
0/8 (Mail)ASP 1" Sub Division-and now O/S sorting, Imphal H.O.

And whereas the undersigned considered that an Inquiry Authority should be
appointed to inquire into the charger framed against the said Shri Th, Manihar’Singh.

Now, therefore, the undersigned, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Rule
(2) of the snid rule, hcreby appoints Shri W. Suden Singh, SDI- Kangpokpi Sub Dn. as
the Inquiring Authority to inquire into the charges firmmed agninst the anid Shri Th.
Manihar Singh, the then O/S ( Mail ) and now O/S sorfing, Inphal 11.0.

Sy
( RK. B. Singh )
Director Postal Services
Manipur:Imphal-795001
Copy to:
L Shri Th. Manihar Singh, O/S ﬂomng, Imphal H.O.
I{'\ 27 Shri W.Suden Singh, SDI-Kangpokpi ( Inquiring officer )

3. Shri L. Tiken Singh, SDI- Ukhrul ( Ptesentmg Officer )
4. Office copy, o

7

P

' (R . B. Singh ) -
. Director Postal Services
S . Manipur:Imphal-795001

d \? 7,;“1
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The Inquiry Officer,

& .

Sub Divisionaj Inspector of Post Offices,
Kakching Sub Division, Kakching.

Sub: Rule»lé{w Departmenta] inﬁuiry against Shri ThMamharSmgl
Overseer (Mails), 1% Sub Division, Imphal ‘[& Overseer (Stg)
Imphal HPO] "' o

GLd
—

Aldthough 1 have been allowed to retire with effect from 28.02'.2005,
the Rule-14 case initiated against me is not yet finalized. Because of the -
said reason, T have not beep allowed pensionery benefits even after the lapse
of 3(Three) months from the date of retirement.

2. Ido not have any-idea as to whether the In s
respect of the Rule-14 Departmental Inquiry conducted by you has already'
been submitted to the appropriate authority. - L

3. Ttherefore request you kindly to intimate me the date of submission of .
the LO’s report.in case already submitted. Otherwise, reason for its non-
submission may kindly be intimated so that I may be able to pursue the
matter for carly settlement of my pension case. S '

With regards

2

Yours truly,

-

we M . {
aeguis® gﬁx@ﬂ (Th Manihar‘Singh) - '
B & Retd. Overseer, '
: Imphal HPO,
T
IO
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS : INDIA
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF POST OFFICKS : KAKCHING SUB DIVISION
. KAKCHING : 795 103 '

No.A-1/DE/Rule-14/2004 Dated : 07.06.2005

“Shri Th Manihar Singh, |
Retd Overseeer, Imphal HPO,

Now at; Keishﬂmmt Moirang Ningthou Leirak,
PO : Imphsal - 795 00}.

_ _ ‘
Sub: Rule-14 Departmental Inquiry against Shri Th Manihar Singh, Overseer(Muily), |
1" Sub Division, Imphal [& Overseer(Stg), Imphal HPO].

| : Ref:  Your repregentation/letter dated 2 June 2005,

With reference to your letter cited above, it is hereby intimated that the Inguiry
Officer’s Report in respect of the Rule-14 Departmental Jnquiry held against you was
submitted to the Supdt of Post Offices, 0/o the Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal

on 24.12.2004 vide this office letter of even number dated 23.12.2004 along-with all
relevant records: : :

/
LR = v
i

Inspector of Post Offices,

Fakching Sub Division,

Keokching - 795 103

o JNQUIRY OFFICER IN THE
- AFOREMENTIONED
RULE-14 CASE,
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AN NEXURE

PI\.O
L. Shri Mau ol Singh,

Hf);'.\.’bl@-’ij’Lm ¢ Ministor of Jnd w,

- Prime Miriitor Olfico,
- Nosw, l)«.;Uli =310 00|,

R. Shiri Dayanidli Maoran,

Honble Minintor for 2
Dalk Bhawan, Mew el

Boonunicationg g LT, -

bLi- 110001

Bub; Hm'bo_uri.n,g of corrupteqy oflicers

an hm‘nsmnrmt of innocent ntafy
11 Manipy Postal DHivikion

igher au thorities in Circle Office

dy.)

8 of serious adm inistrative and fnanciof

Respected Sir,

The unders; grod is a poor Overseer cadre officials working in
Mendpur Pogta] Division. Tiye undersigued is due (o retire on
SUupsrantuvation Pension with offect frou 28.()2.2005(/\/ N). But, under
personal gricdge, Shri U Basura tary, Asntt Supdt of Post Ofices, Imphiai
£8VE & felno report 1 tho then Diroctor of Postal Servico that the
undersigied dd 1ot subruit, ovey seer’s diaries during the perjod from
Dcm;aml:m;‘ 1998 to Augiast 2007 Tlin sole reason {or aubmitti.ng such
false report by the vaid Siyj Basuma try, ASPOs wag that the
underuaigied refused 1o being branc, office recorda to the residence of the
said Shei U Basuma tary, ASPOs at 1in rbhal for showi
branch post offices. The undersigned reported the facts to the bhigher
authoritiey such ag Chicf Post Mant ey Guneral, Shillong and Director
Ponlal Servigey s Manipur et through a detailag report datod 9nd Jaruary
2003, Dut, the soid report datod Qnd Jatuuary 2003 iu lying in the cold
storage of the Of o tle Clitef Poat Master Cieneral, Shillong aud the Gf o
the Director Postal Jervices, Imphal-tor 1 carly 2(Two) yoeors without any
actior. Pl
Inthe sajd veport dated 204 Jap 00

¥ 2003, the undersigned
reported the facty aped figur

e tegarding tollowing aerigus irregularities

N

' A;«»"’w R
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m)mmitiml hy Hhrl U Humnrmtmy, theo then APPOW, l"’ Bub l)ivinlcm,
lmphnl S

A v

That The said Shri U Barumatary, the Lhrm ASDPOs, 1# 8uh-Dn
xrmgmlar]y appointed one EI-Stamp Vendor et Tamenplonp, 8.0
withont followlng ooy reconibinent pjaoums, o fadnlfied . thio
relevent, porsonal file of KD-Bteunp vendor, Tainenglong 8.0 :with
"bogua documents and correspondonces to eyewash the inspecting

oﬂiu.ra ond appolnted o cendidels of bis own choics uudur the
cover of corruption and bribery.

(i3) Thﬂt thb said. Shri U Basumatary, the thon ASPOs, I# Sub

: Division- did nat. visit any of the branch post offices in hilly areas
and. distant. placos, butl propsisd snd submitted bogus fortnightly
‘dieries for the whole peviod of his tenure as ABPOs, 7 Bub
' Dwmum'

(i)

That the said Shri U Besumatary, the then ASPOs, 1% Sub
Division also prepared bogus T.A-bills with false partu,ulaxs as if

‘he lmd vwited weny brauch post ofﬁces wmle in fact he'did not

it ey of ! the brnnoh post. oﬂmm as amted m t.}le ubmm
. “paragraph“‘ e ST o

,,;l r*’ g.,fu 3
oy

,‘.- i . . L (’.\).JAI’. i.'!(if,-‘;"d:

"'I"hat the aﬁld Bl'm 1} Basumatary, the then AS8POs, ‘1% Sub
- Division forged the signature of one ED-Staff of Kaimai EDBO
sunder Gularthal 8.0 and tovk out thie arrear bLill of the ED-Staff
:who way actually not performing hia duties; -

Budt, nm?hor the Director Postal Qr'rv)( oy, Mexupur nor the Chl"fi
Post Mautpr General; 8hillong bas initieted any sction egainst tho above
serious irregularitivs committed by the said Stirl U Basumetary, ASPOs
Imphal.. ‘Rether, the higher authorities are actively helping and
harhouring the said Shri U Basumatary, the then ASPOs, 17t Sub
Division, Imphal and it seewns that even no action is.taken by the

authorities oon(‘mnvd Lo aeize-and preserve the docm:n entary mdences
in the e\bovc cases. ' SRXEEE

Th"o undersig,ne,d therefore, submit the following detailed report to
your good office for taking iminediate necessary action to book the

corrupted-offivors undor lnw, The dotedln of vorious frrogularitios

mmmut(«-d *)y qll!l U Pamuommadong Y, thiesthiesy Anntt ‘lup(l? of P(}MI O sem,
1#t ’:hlb Luvmmu impbnl are o mulm

c
e

(1) Shn U Banuvwatary, while working s Asstt Supdt of Poat Offices
14 Sab Division, Imphal ducing the period from September 1999 to
Mavcl 2004, ivvegulavly jasued (he ransler order for ono ED-Agent

(2 A sy W a2 BT 7 2P mcal ao: e Tiate o ae




-y

T & R : '
who was olready dead, Afler
presson from Tanenglang

biicuanibond ogadant the

isuning tho transfer order of the dead
mon to divibam aron, he appointed o e
mbwhidelo was ooouplod by (i dond
porsort: Shri U Basumatary was charge sheetod under Rule- 11 of
CCS{CCAJRules 1965 for the said serious irregularily by Shr G
Ninax; the then Director Pustal Services, Manipur. But, after Shri
G Ninan wans transferred out from Menipur, the Rule-14 canse
ageainst Shri U Basumatary, Asstt Supdt of Post Offices was’
hashed up by Shri M C Das, Supdt of Post Offices who was the
Inquiry Officer in the case. Without making proper ingniry and
without dhalyzing the geuuine evidences, Shri M C Das, Supdt of
Post Offices concluded the euquiry as Charges not proved’. Shri R
X Biswanath Singh, the then Director Postal Services, Manipur
also without applying his mind acquitted Shrt U Basumatary of
the charges, perhaps, for sowe olher considerations, The Post.
Master Geneoral, N.E.Circln, Shillong who ought to have reviowed
the case, did not take any interest in this case, and consequently,
. Shri U Basumatary, Asstt Supdt of Post Offices, Inphal is a free
ilﬁé‘tﬁqb.ﬂ:éf’dbing a'serioun drrogularity, ! o T

LA PN S S D

(2) Shn U Bawu matary also made jrre
- EDDA)EDMC [Bxtra D
Departmental Mail Cay

sguler appointment to the pont of ;
partmental Delivery Agent) Extra 5
rier] at Satang FDBO [Extra Departmentel
Branch Post Oflice}, and the charge sheet issuext by Shri G Ninan,
the then Director Postal Services, Manipur also included this
‘serious irregularity. But, this charge was also hushed up by the
“Inquiry, Officer Shri M C Das, Bupdt of Post Offices and in close
collaboration with Shri R K Biswanath Singh, the then Director
Postal Sarvices; Manipur, Shri U Bas umatsary
from this chearge alro. The P
-duty bound to review such
matter at all for the reason

was fully acquitted
ost Maater General, Shillong who was
wrong decisions did not look into the

3 best known 1o hlmn.

(3). 8hri U Basumatary, while working as Asstt Supdt of Post Oflices, 4
1HBuh Division, Imphal was also identified as Bubsidiary Offender
e fraund case related Lo Langjing Sub Post Office. But, no charge

shect wan inaived againet Shri 1 Basnmatary, Aastt SBupdt of Pont
Offices Gl December 2004, However, junt for eye-wanh, Shri M
Das, tie Uien Supdl of Post Offices issued a defective and Ve uo
charge-sheet with a pre-motive to give escape routs to Shri U
Basumatary, ASPOs, Impheal. It is also heard that the documents
related to the case have already been destroyed by Shuri U '
Basum atary sineo heis working as Asatt Supdt of Post Offiocs
A(HQ) in the O/ o the Director Postal Services, Imphal whers the

documents were seized oud kept. [t is pertinent to mention bero

Cthat howan posted as Anntt Supdt of Poast Offfcay (1OY in the Of o




the Director Postal Bervices, Imphal with the fully Frmwlr*(lpf* of the
Chief Post Master. Clom ol thitlong that Ghei 1) Honnmatary in

invelved ba the Lauyjlog b mui caso o subsldieny offendar, Thus,
the Of ¢ the Chief Post. Master Qeneral, Shillong helps the
i offenders and corfupted officials in all possible ways.

{1 uhm U Bas .umatmy, while working as Asstt Supdt of Post Oﬂim,,,

1% Bub Division, kmphel during the period from September 1999 to
Merch 2004, had not visited a Uy of thie Branch Post Offices for the
purpose of fmnurtl inspection, but was collec ting the Branch Office
documents through the overseers attached to his sub division.

But, despite the fact that the overseers thanselves bad complained
about this fact to the then Director Postal Services, Manipur as
well as the Chief Post Master General and Post Mmstm* General,

N.E . Cirole, Shillorig, vo action hias been taken apainst Shri U
Hmmmatrtty for subrmitting falss inspection reports without
visiting the branch offives and [or drawing false Travelling

Allowance Bills and for submitting fictitious tour diaries durum the
vpmod ﬁom %fmmmbr»fr 1999 to March 2004

(5) Shri U Basmmﬂmrv forged the signature of one Extra . - s

quutnmrm;i Meil Carrier [EDMC] of Kalmal Branch Post Ofﬁ( e
“uader Gularthol Sub Post Office and took away a bill amounting to
Ra.06000/ - after the EDMC, Knimal BPO loft tho joh aftor being
arrested by police in connection with unsocial activities. Althou ih
thin oot wow roported by the undarsipned 1o the Diroc tor Pontal
Bervices, Manipur in January 2003, no action hoth to trace out
and seize the relevant payrment vouchers from the audit office and
toverily the penaineness of Uie matter hays beon initiatod yet

Shri U Basumatary also oreated a post of Bxtra Departmental
Stamp Vendor at Teunonglong Sub Post Office by showing bogus-
statislics and appointed a candidate of his own choice on personal
Cinterest. Alt hough there were orders issued for abolition of various

stemnp vendor posts in many offices where there is actual work for
ED-Stwnps Vendors, the post of ED-Stainp Vendor at Tamenglong
Bub Past Office wan Jeft untouched by thoe Director Postal Bervices,
Manipur as well as Chief Post. Master General, Shillong for the
Sroagons bost knowi to them. Mo propo enguivy has hoon mado as
“to how the post of athmp vendor wan croated without nppraval
Arom the Cliof Pont Master Greneral, hillong and how the pont. in

retained without proper retention sanction from the competent
Cauthority,

(7) Bhei U Basumatary aluo submitted false statistics tor opening of

arr Esttra Departinental Branch Post Office within Centra)l

¢ —f——-—\;
\ST(;[GS’*’




Ag, ,,U“U].Lll?‘nﬂ University Complex at lroiscinba village noaxr |
Lamseng, when there iy already one ED-Dranch Post Ollice ]uaf at
Iroisemba villape at thie entrance of Contral Apriculturel Undversity
Complox, ILis pertineat to montion hore that froisermbea 13PO has
no work at gll for its own retention, but by submitting false
statistics, this Branclh Pust Oflice is also retained.
opeiing of one more

Lo
e g
' '!f

In addition, . .
DBranch Post. Office within the compound of
Central Agricultural University complex just within 1{(One)
kilometer radius s not only ungjustitied, but totally egeinst the
norms prescribed by the Postal Department for opening of EDBOs
which elearly says distance hetween two post offices in plain area
should be more than 3 (Theed) kRilowcters, Thus, Sl U
Beosumatary was instriimental in the opening of Central
Agricultural University BPO by subnnitting false statistica. But, no
action is taken against Shri U Basumatary despite a tesun of
officers deputed by Shri T P Selvam, the then PMG, N.E. Circ’la.' ot

qmﬂong meads spot verification of the location of BPOs sometimoes
in. ?_}m ,Lnonth of § ,q,pi ember 2003,

Aix - getling ‘Hm ordm for Wmmm;' of the Lbk}()i Dxtre N
Depactmental Branch Post Office] at Central Agricultural
University complex in the momh ol January 2003, the Branch

Post Office was fnlzely shown as opened with effcet from January
2003, but infact the office was opomﬂ afller more thean 4(Four)

months. Furtlier, although the office was opened with 2(Two) atelf

“drregular abolition, no

eatahlishinent nx_-m_u-v,’;y.(m.c: Branch Post Master [GDSBPM] and one
Delivery Agentaliail Covricr [GDELADMC | by redeployment of

posts {rom sownns olhier hranch post offices, the post of Delivery

Agout®iail Corrier (GDODADMC] war abolishied end retumed. to
its perent office io.Mew Palong EDBO under Tames 8.0 at the
Hostedcs of Shiri U Pasumeatory un pursonal interests. For this

: sanction from thie Chief Post Master
Seneral, B :

Shillong hay been abtained. 8ince all officers i the office

Gl the Divector Postal Services, hnplml s well an in the Office of
the Chicl Post Master General, Shillong are hands in clove with
Shr U Rasuwmatary, no ac mm 18 ;mhmml apainst Shri U

Jogunatary, Nusll Supdt of Post Oficss, Lnphael foe the very
sorious irregularitics committod by hin,

Sty U Basumatory, while working an Aaatt Bupdt of Poot Ofices,

Pel Bud Dwnwm, hnphu vean fully helping for a huge fraud caze to
tale ploce ol CRPE Conp Longjing BSub Post Oflice and was

boly mw 0nes (vi 1‘1 yprime offeader of tho cano namely Shri Th Binod
Todmar Binghy, Postal Avsistoont, Langjiog 8.0, Shry Th Binod
Ky Siugh was later ranshaved to aphal lc;:f-xd Fost Oflice
altar the datection of the Troud and svaa given full co-operation o

)

0

:6\




L
Poat Obice Davines Bank fraud canes o whilch hoe wan

fhom yitferen fFetsedor waiths the ot jon bresbpr nf CAbypd 14 4
sl ISA‘&H“ vl B Vg,

'3«‘“115 M‘ ”H‘ |

autirnntnry,
; “Hh.,ug,h TN VRN B I FRITR

sucel wan waved against Sha Ut Uined Kaoay Bingh, Pontal
ni..mfl\x'{

.x;inu}l,l“! $lirun

Unphal 3P0, the olliciol was sieply evading the
desprus hne'ulul onguley hy rcvnoglng oomedloal Gortifloat o thial b [
mentaly UP. U ia pertinent to moention here that the ve Ty idea to

wivn ornedient cortificote thot the char ped ofitcial s mentally il
was the rain work of Slui U Busumatary, Asstt Supdt. of Post
Ofices, Imphal. Since thare was closs relation between Shri R K
Biswanath Singh, the then Divector Dosts! Servicen, Manipuar and
Shii U Baswmeatory, Asstt Supdt of Post Offices, 1 Salb Divisiun,

bnphal, no sction was taken by any authori z\y lor gelting a second
medicad opinion ou the jolse netal ilness’ of Shrei 1L Binod
Kumar Siagh from e state Modica! Board.

Si
LI

Shiri Th Binod Kumiae
ngh (,()Hi(i have been deputnd 1o appear hefore a hwh Tl
Mf (\tr,«u

Tisui

Goard e )uduw)llu, mdependont npency ke ‘Al India

i of Medical Bcienoen, Flow Dolhi’ to avold aiming of fnlee:
H!n.wn by dopartmontal olfondora Viken S Th Binod Kamear Bingh.

L}Lu uo such action baw beon initlnted by any authority imcluding
the Chief Post Muster Geperol, TLE

i.Cuile, Shillong and Shri U
Basumatary, Asstt Supdt of Post Oices, mphel is g,nmn LT ee hand
to deal all thv*;r cases for personal gains

But, andortunalely,

for sll

, D0 aclion hag bont taken againet Shei O Basumntnry

Line above irrepularitics, and the higher authorities at ¢ Shillong are
Blao Dot at z\llbu!mud Lo fndes sction against corrapled practices

5 and
corruptsd otficar \j

bt Madhab Chondra Dae, the Hu..n Supdt of Post

Ufl ces, Iruphel wlso Lineelf involved in ULAnYy <;o,rru;'>twl practices, and
fae igher autheonities ot Shillong, although fdly knowing the corrupted

pracuoes of Bt Madbinb Chandea as, did not take nivy notion Lo hook
Pio naoder deportiocatal roles, e de lm\'s of regularition cotnnitted by

Shil Mmdlmh Chandre Das, Ues thon Supdt of Post Offices, haphal are o
1“1(“17

(1) Shri Modhab Chandra Daos, Supdt of Post. Oilices, huphal humsel!
bias ot vivited any Branch uxiu e during the Jast 2{I'wo) years and

showing the {nspection of branch post offices by collecting the

branch ollice documenta Uirough the oversesrs of tha sub
divivions. All his tour dinrics aro tolally bogus and he s not,
muhndtting Lis toue dinniey (o the ol of the Chiel Post Mantor
Covea), PL.Circle, Shillong foc tho lont onoe yenr,

——

A) Bhrt Madbioh Clhandrs Daa, Sopdt ol Post. Gilices, mphal aven

does wot visit the Sub Post Offices Tor tspection purpose and

ety Sob Post Maslors e askod (o corry theiv teconds Lo liphal

E]‘qz?



e e e it e een

e
J

-~ for b()mplo dag the inspection of their ollices,” E\mn L\m Bub. lfgﬂt

Mmﬂm Q[ Mapo Huh Poul Office which in Toc utmi on ﬂm :mnﬁn

Jmmmed highweay waos asked (o bring the sub olfice recorda 10

hmphal, The annuel inspection of Moreh Suly Post, ¢ >ﬁl(‘0 is ot

yol. Iu!mn Lp uim,n oo Bedhy ot Medaon N‘quh Hul) l'«mt (")ﬁ'imr fu

ur\will.mg to catry fin cecords to bnphal,

Shiri Mudhrtb( bandra Doy, Bupdt of Pont. OfGoos, inplued is

staying in ithe VIP-Suite of Departinenteal Inspectlop Quarter for

the laxt CI,(I"'J()) years withiout paying any rent, oleotric (}mrwx A
He oobupm& one of the ordinary suiles as and when the VIP suite

is required for higher officers visiting Imphal. Otherwine, Shri
Madbab Chandra Das is enjoying in the VIP-Suite of the
Depertmental lnspection Quarter along with his wife with alt © -~
facilities without paying any cliarges for the last 2(Two) years.

Bven the price of the LPG-gou cylinder’ required for cooking his

meals is charged undor Contingency oxponses’ under office
expenses. Although the departmental norms does not, allow a
separate cere-toker for Depactmentol laspection Quarters having

_area less than 2000 3.1t one pert-time care taker is employed

~of Shm Mulhab Chandra Das.

: Cimndx a Das;

Sk Maedbab Chaudia Day, alter oiaking

through out the month on ‘contingency expenses’ to cook the food

[t is pertinent to mention here that
¢ core taker in allowed to.continue on office
f"’p(,il 5 by succea&;wu officers in Manipur Postal Drvxsxon by
wiolat Lu:lg LbP prwu ibed depar Lmvnml 0TI E,

1hm m:egu 1m: part.time

il

PumeUx lm Madhab Chendra Das, Supdt of Post, ()fﬁcés,‘lmphai

~does not utilize the Departmental Inspection Van for inspection

purposey, he is happily utiliziog the wshicle for lus family ouxney
The inspection van i taken 10 bis home-town Silchar (in Assam
wtate) for his prruorel purposes and to visit his relatives in and
around Silehar, as and when Shri Madlab Chardra Das visits
Ihillong for attending the Circle Level meetings almost onee in
every three montha, A detailed enguiry with She Tek Bahadur,
Driver of the Inspection Van will reveal the details of exclusive

misuse of i m,pw tion ven for personal purposes by Shri Madhab
Bupdt of Post. Offices, Imphal.

ThP Branch Post Master of Cherapur Branch Post Office under
Wangjing sub post office nlroeady ettained 65(8ixty Tive) years, but,

2 & personal deal with the
official, has not issued the dischargo ordm ta the official for a long

period. The Personal File of the official is kept in the pt"raonal

custody of Shri Madhab Cluuden Dus. Shri Madhab Chandra Das

has heonin the habit of handing over the files Lo the concernext
ections with back dated note/instructions, By this practice, Shuri




(G) ¢

Shri Madhab Chandra Das han coustructed a personal file for the

{7)

SN

b

{ >

| /
\,//

fee Syde iy S PR ; . ; )
Madhiaky Chinndea Diom sevos Tinsoelf from 1 rosponaibliity and
mekes the poor subordinate dealing assistant {or the Er

delay/ inaotion for which Shri Madhab Chandra Dow in setually !
mponmnle)

o

)

S

Branoh Post Mastor of Kuwinbi Paklivt Breanch Post Office under
Churachandpur Post, Office’ with all false docunzonts such as

hack-dated ‘E’mploymnnf’ Exchange list’, back-dated Police
Verification cte. Shri Madlhiah Chardra Das has daone thiy serious
irregularily for personal gains, and the falsification of office

records was done just to regularize the services of the irregularly

appointed candidote sy Bronch Post Master of Kumbi Pukluri
Branch Post Office.

:'«;

Sbn Madheb Chandra Das regularized the services of one Md
Jallaluddin Khian as Branchi Post Master at Turel Ahanbi Brasch
Post Office under Lilong 8.0 under a most irregular manner,
Although the sppointment was found ieregular by the then,
lJlrcwtm Poathl Beivices, Manipur for tho reasorn’ ‘that all thd:
'5([111*94') conndidates nponnsored by tho Cmployment, H‘xrhﬂngqﬁ,‘
Thoubai bclongmd to the samo furaily of Md Jallaltiddin Khan who
iathe' own son. of the ex-Branch Pout Master of the offic 1) Shm e
Madhab Chandra Do regularized the appointinent for pr*rramml
gains by just conce aling the decision of the then Director Postal

iyt
e

Services, which iy available by sowe other file. A detailed eny Juiry

(8) &

©)

will reveal the process done by the catlier Director Postal Services
o this type of irvegular provisional nppm,ntment cases

Shri Madhieb Chandra Das, Supdt. of I’mt Offices, linphal himaself
procured a fresh Employmont Exchiengs Card in respect of a
provisionally appointod Dranch Port, Muaster of Remgpong Bronch
Post Ofico lor regulacizing the seivicen of the candidate sinee the
scrutiny in the file by the deabing assistant showed that tho
provisionally appointed candidate was ineligible for appointment

for the reason that hie was not having Valid Employmfvnt
ch,mirahcm an on the last date of receipt. of prh(,nhon

Shri Madhab Chandra Doy, .3np(lt of Pont, <>£ﬂ< o, bmphal d)ri not,

ako any action ugriust the irregularly u[/pom‘wd QDBBPM of
Yedripok Tulibel 3.0 althouph the SDIPOs conceined reported tat

the EDBOs i lunctioning in the vesidencs of EDMC and the BPM
iz the resident of sore other village. At the same time, Shri
Madheab Chandra Dag, irvegularly issued regular appointment -
orders to many BPMs, although ihe candidates have not talten up
residence in the post vmmjp as n e convdition for a;;pomtuumt




Thus, the ieregularities committod by tho Officers like Shri U " Wt fomirdias
Basumatary, the then Asurt S

Supdt of Tost Offices, | Sub Division, .
huphal and 8ld Madlial, Cluands o Las, tho thon Bupdt of Past.
- Offices, Imphal hewvo been condoned hy the higher'authorities at .0 ©
Cirole Offive, Shillong. At the same time, & poor official like me, who
was dischavging his duties with uty
been harasved with falne char ge

108t sincerity and devolion has
s on the basis of false report; and the
disciplinary case is not yet fimali
Rule-14 vase was subiailie

zexd although the 1.0’ report in the
din tho last weck of Desethbar 2004, The
undersigned has been allowed to retire without finalizing the
disciplinary case. No pengionery benefit has been allowed to the

undersigned on the ground that the disciplinary case is not finalized
just tomake undue haranument. ‘

~ The undersigned therefore request your good office for kind
intervention and immediate nocessary action for takdng suitable |
action against the serious Irregularitioy committed by Shri U
Basumalary, the then Asnstt Bupdt of Post, Offices, 14 8ub Division,
Imphal and 8hri Madbeb Chandra Das, the then Supdt of Post ..
Officey; Iphal; éiid aldo to stop the undus harassthent:caused to the

undersigin Uy fnallZing the talse seiplinary case pen ding,
: ¥ : LRI ' / '.’4'4= S R TR SO R [

Dated s 014 March 2005 o

Place : Imphal i 2}4] oS . '\2

B - (Th. Méniher Singh)
. S Oversesr (Mails)
s SR U (Retired w.e.f 28,02.05)
s Imphal H.0.0

;-‘%tl'ou‘ré' fa;tb.ftélly,

[

- The Director General (Posts], Dak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110

001 for information and necessary action.

2. The Chief Post Master Grneral, N.E-Circle, Shillong ~ 793
- 00 for information and necossary aotior .. :

(Th. Manihar Singh)
Overseer (Mails)

(Rotired w.e.f28.02.05)

- Imphal H.P.O

e

(




ANNERORE - |13,

shyi Ganeshan
‘Diregtor Geneval,
oo T rtment of Posts,
- DakeBaavan, Bansad Mazg, ‘
. I‘v’&?w mlklimls

4

| Subject t- Intentional making abrermal delay in
’ in payment of supex@nnuation. pension

and other pensionaries henefits amount: -
by the postal authorities of Manipur Lo
Postal Wwvision and higher authorttics
of Cirgls 0ffice, Shillong gsavaing. . .
extmms hasdship and lh-precedented
situation &n the Zamily. . o

XD

11) In ¥the othsr hand providing un-duc
pxotection and favour o Bhrl Y.RBasunatary,
ths then ASPO's lst cubeDivision and now
as ASPOt s H/Q at Imphal by mnm;aun%‘g
ige casen of eriminnl nabture in official
transactions and non holding of: impartial
viglilencee enquiry and taking appmpriate.
actdon by the highar authorities of
Clrole 0ffice, ete. '

resmoted o g,

with dwe zegards, moet humbly and respactfully X

“hag o brlsg the fellowing heare bureting €acts for your

Kind personal perusal and immedigts. aotion as youx honour
dasms proper 80 that the poor applicant fs not put to
fur%.mr undue hazdship, in humiliation and mods the pray

;@ff;i?i:;m:bafia -ﬁmatmam: in the hands of sgg@riqr offiGers, 1t

i further praysd that an. Averadd ate hﬁgr; powa r ﬁﬁgximw,
enquizy may kindly to ondared to un-sarth the entire
apisode vividly and to award examplary punishment to the

‘guil%:y officers vho are behind the screan to formulate ard
- hatehing of the conspiracy to gat themealvos escapsd £ xom

parviaw of Diseiplinary action initiated underx Rulégié“:& ccs
Rules and othar aotion for diraect Involvemsnt 4n various

crininal wases including violation of partmental Rule
alke,

io That 9iy, the poox applicant joined in the Manirur

 Postal Mvision as Postman in the yoar 1958 and retired on

superanmiation w.@.f. 28«02+2005 in the 0/3 Cadre, Due &o
teangparaent conduct and sonlority in service T was promoted

ko of8 cadre in the year 1981 and sinece then T have bean

continuing in the same cadre unblemished,

vy G
afiod 1© 90 COntdose.s?/
- R L ;
' ‘-g_.——r———-- )
1$T6\&5”’ Tt



mzm

mm Sixs It 4o the mattar of gmat shoak apd mk{.. o
I nisa ~m‘éz'_i,t:4 mn‘a&an that one ghzi Upen Easumatary jasm&
_\ir_w:s 'm;"i' l"cﬂf am cantmllinq efﬁiqax‘ in tm aapaci *’y m?
¥ in the year 1999, mm@ﬂmmxy
found Indulging himgels B 5 PRt
_ yﬁm of irmczumrﬁ;fﬁies inciuding f&mikicﬁt‘ﬁ@a
', rxv r:a..@imm ;;u;wm/:mm:c%a.. Since I wag pmﬁw mniug‘ |

4 &l ',w the eadze of o/ maile, my mna@innm@ss aig.
"i*‘xc. m support him in such £3 M:hy am mek‘%ri:‘egn‘*@&fi

and w.fv fraquent 1 BRPrEsoed my umhappﬁmm m.a:.«.f
.,'_-".x'a:‘é, ﬁrmwzav mathed of woeking,
__ m,;‘mgmmw L‘L@a and
h&u al

e Getails ang nature M'.: |
{}f tene?s commitad by tha saia @fﬁicef
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B f.act tmt he himeale had cbtained the entire ecpzem oﬁ ‘
- aiazms by perachally visiting my hougs, ?

.;-_m Tt iteslf also reflected about sneamamwa of
v "'m,_"mpm:ﬁ'daﬁ::a& 4-10-2002 and hatehing of mnap&x‘a@"
eta’ %m dsties of 0/8 mails is weakly snd its m:m«»
Jpver i ,gn 90., & pParticular wegk bmomﬂa the paraaemai :
 raoy s;;isili&y of tin contmiling @ﬁfi«mz e eall for w&ming”
émmm (kX imdﬁmmly and ‘to ensure prope r ﬁumtienmg oﬁ?
the c/f& 2ines ete, But in the ingtance ¢as®, the report aﬂ,-
A‘SP{)’& abms‘a non=submission of diarfes eovers for 1cfng 4
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:gﬁuiaéirﬁl éﬁaxias vhich s weeakly, i fm:thar thmm duat
on’ rmepmfém oh the own face of ASPo* &
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202, by the ten DS in collaboration of sci u, «Basumatary
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notina f youg honour that the Procecding cf thm disciplﬁnaxy
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than 2 ¥2ars aad the charge sheet has not been dispossd

afd, Wow as al ready pre-planned to put re in hardshi ptha
- payient of . my -é@hsion after my superanrivation on 28-02-05
has not been offected and €or that T am facing tremendous o
'difﬁicmltﬁiaé.., Singo, Syl U. Basumatary is now aolding the - 'f
gs;a,a"i;- of a8pote i1/ Q in the pffice of D.P, 8., Imphal ﬁe has | e
£ull comtand on all officla)l records and funet loning of’ s :
Office and I apprehand that unlesg a high pousc vigil&\hcé
engddry is not initiats=d not only myself but afhez por
official will face the saie fate and the payment of my

lagitimate amount of monthly pension and otherx wmneionary o
benefite will be delayed for indefinite psriod.

- Henee, it 1s requested with fold hands to IKdndly
pay your prsepal interfersnce to end such type of une
damooratle and sﬁpx.*:assive acticn and &lso take an early
setion mlease paymznt of my due ameurmt of pension end
otistr acinissible awount so that I may menage wmy family
affalrs macefully after rotirement,

With best raoards,

Enclosed s p,Ba O, , _
: Yours £falthfully,

=)

( The Manihar singh )
Retire 0/8 Cash,

Dated at Imphal, Imphal H.0,
o 5 NMow at R2ighambbong Mol rang Ningthou
do trremy % AN 50 re .
she 23pd Mareh,2003 Lolrak, Imphal=?S500%
Manipuy
‘:O{)j?l ta glﬂ My

Szl B, Ghoeh Dastldar, C.P.M.G,, Shillong
for big kind notico and imredliate action

10 xelease my Mald up pension czsa under the
influwnce of the AsSPOS about which I have
Alueady geported the facts and figurms to hia
nffiez on many occasions.

‘/’ / ’] r i AN i/')
S bz —’// bcmpmr PememT 7 2355 f'-'-\;j"fz )
{ Th, Manihax $ingh
Retire 0 /8 Cash,Imphal H.0.
Tow at Kelshamthong ¥Hol rang Wingthou
Lalrak, Imphal-795001
Manlpur
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To

Shri Dayanidhi Moran

Flonhie (WITRTEATEY <.)|I(,,'mm|umit;::lnu|:. '

liaeifag. 70“1':\” =
,f. : k] ! . “1 AT IR ‘):', - T ‘k/
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SI00 & othrer pongion: uy bunefis,

causing starvation and famine llke

situation in the poor (: arnily by tughor postal authorities of imphal and

;T Shillong.
,

Most Respected alr ,
With heait reling viords o
would like Lo bring a case of greatinjustice and inaction on the p
Manipur Posle M Division and the higher authoriting
man trealmenland intentional maint
lies have violated e r‘nllrr' nors and procedure of the
refllected on their suppressive behaviour, |,
your Honour with the following f acls |

Fonour deems proper.

Jovith folded hands, | most humbly and respectiully,

arl of Divisional Iiouds of

aining of complate silchce on the p

Depaitiment and have aversuy
finding no nlternahwe have come fonvard before
oryour kind immediale lnlewonllon and aclion. as Your

) That, Sir beioie n: fratng the case ol injustice s use-of ofhici
of Migher Aulhorilies, | beg o ancloye

daterthe 23" March, 2005, addre
blullong vehich cont

al powaer on lho p.ut

heneath a copy of my last humble e
BsediloThe DG (Post ),

ains an inkling piclure of the enlire epis

(O Thal', Sir, l‘nyl'loartburds to mention that
andmeritorious service when |

presnnlahon
New Delhi and the Chief RPM.G.,
ode,

alter completion of 3/ years of continuous
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Al dise |]J||ll Wy i
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That, Sir, as soon as the Memo of charge-sheet was received by me, |Wanted an
unmodnate complc ion of proceeding to bring a transparent picture before the authorltneq 50 ..
that the naked face of the conspiracy would have exposed and the guilty person would have
been given examplary punishment. Butitis a matter of great shock and unpleasan to bring
to your kind notice that the proceeding of the departmentai action initiated the year 2002 has
notbeen complcted even after three (3) year only with hidden intention to putme in unspeak-

‘avle naxdshlp by not making payment of pension and other related benefits on the plea of
d|sc173hnary case.

That, Sir, now I have become tired of addres sing and rommdlng the higher authoritics

withoul any action whal so ever and under { the very compelling circumstances, | request your
honour to kindly pay your generous intervention to gettheintire hidden episode be enquired by

a competent and imparlial officer with vigilance angle to highlight the entire injustice and ir-

- reguarities committed in the instant case. An early order for payment of pension and other

benefits may kindly cause to be issued to save my poor famnl/ from the mouth of starvation
and utler/ruin.

| _ Yours faithfuily,
imphalidated, o -
Ahe 16" April, 2005

( TH. MANIEAR SINGH)
Retire OfS cash, Imphal H.Q.
now at Keishamthong Moirangningthou Leirak,
tmphal - 785001, Manipur
Lopy (B .
1. Shri P Ganeshan,

DireclorGeneral, Department of Posts, New Delhi - 1 for his kind peiusal and

nornsoar\, aclion, a copy of representaiion di 23/2/2005 is enciosed for his kind
dispasal.

Shri A, Ghosh Daslidar,

Chief Postmaster - General , NE Circle » Shillong for his kind information and
la%\rnq appropriale action.

\\/\'9/8)1r1 Ksh.. Tomba Singh, Dy. Supdl. of Posl L Offices, Imphai for kind immediale

actionto sc|ease payment of pension and other related payment lo meel the end
of justice. if properjustice is not extended imrediately. I shall no alternalive but lo

take the shelter of compelent court of law- mclurlmq haman right cornmission,

7 /J | S )M- wy wr e '} ey oY s ’
. b /

( TH. MANIHAR SINGH)
Relire O/ cash, Imphal 1.0,
Nnevw at ieist

Imphal - 795001, Manipur

sharthong Moirangringthou L.
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To

Shri Dayanidhi Moran

Hon'ble Minister of Communications

Government of India, New Delhi- 1
| ; ( - Subjecl - Misuse of official power to damage the life the undersigned and his
o ,~ o T family members by Local Postal Officers at Imphal and Circle Level
| 3 Officers at Shillong by intentional making abnormal delay in payment
| ' ' o of superannuation pension and ot

her pensionary benaefits etc.

Most Respected Sir,

In the instant case, | have been highlighting and apprising the entire hidden plans
‘, and atrdcity inthe part of the authorities at the Divisional level particularly Shri U, Basumary,
N v . - ASPOS, Imphal who manipulated and cooked conspiracy to get my revision to postman
L T -

cadre frorﬁ the cadre of 0.S (Overseer)

Mails without initia(ihg any kind of disciplinary case
o - ‘ or without giving any prior information or without calling for explanation etc. Perhaps, this

| ; . was first case of its nature in democratic country like India.
| : T

Inthe present case, it has also been focussed to the higher authorities on a number
:\ . .

; : of occassioné, that only in order to juslify the irrégular and unjustified action of my reversion

N to lower cadre after second thought the authorities particulasly Shri U, Basumatry ASROS,

Imphal in connavinance with the then Director of Postal Services Imphal framed a funy
charge sheet with self made and eoncocled allegations for nét submittin
| , _ about a4 (four) years,

gweekly dia}r_ie_s for

Inthe present case it has also been pin pointedly narrated to the h
on amember of limes that the entire fabrication of f

by the ASPOS was only to gel himse

igher authorities
acts toimplicate mein disciplinaly case

Hescaped rom disciplinary case with serious charges
including falsification of official documents, corruption etc. framed against him.

In the present case, it has also been focussed that the proceeding of concocted
_cl'uar'gé,shleet ,issued a‘gainst me on 23-10-02 has not been finalised even afler (he lapse of
about 3 yearé és the interested officer particularly Shri U. Basunjatry is finding difficult lo

, substantiate the chargesin absence of facts, malerials and evidences. And the disciplinary

case which is required to be finalised in a shortest time span has been kept pending in the

~ cold storage by the authorities for about in 3 (three)

years . This abnormally delay to keep
: the disciplina&y case pending for such along

penod without any reason and justification has
diraclly exposed mis-use of officil power wilh vested interest on lhevvpart of higher authori-
ties. This sort of abnorinal delay in finalisation of a riis(:ip!iné(_ry?i:'":‘ar;e his also na;'jed_jy 5.
sassinated the con’wstiiulic)'rw:;xl prncipies of natural justice angij"lhe faw of the land. s
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the Sth May, 2005 -

ICo'p'y to -

)

. i

Th
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In the present case the entire episode which has been discussed in the foregoing

powers for non payment of due amount of pension, gratuily and other benefits have been

reporied lo higher authoritios

repoatedly, but unfortunately higher authoritios ara maintain-
ing complete

sitence and exposed in action for the reason known to them.

4

That Sir, itis a matter of great pain and unpleasant to bring to your kind notice that
even when the Director of Accounts, the office of the Chief PMG, Shillong hasissued nec-
essary sanclions both for pension and due amount of gratuity vide their orders No. NE/LC-

72/04-05 dl. 11.4.05 and N}E/PEN/DCRG-OQIOS-OG/LC-72/04-05 dt. 11.04.05 respectively,

copies enclosed marked “A"and “B". The local authority at divisiQp level has paid no heed

and refused o make the paymentof the same plea pendency of diéciplinary case. A copy of
the latest is enclosed marked “c. | |

In the instant case, your honour on perusal of documents will find that the entire

case right from the time of reversion to lower cadre, and again issue of charges sheet after

subsequent thought and again, whimisically delaying linalisation of departmental enquiry

and non-payment of pension and olher relaled amount even after the issue of sanction
(orders) by the Competent Authorily is clear case of mis-use of official power, arbitration

and action of might is right with malalid

y intention to damage of life to put my family mem-
bers to unspeakable hardship, ' ;

Henceitis requested that your honour will kindly intervene in the matter as soon as

to get the entire episode enquired thoroughly and drrange release of my held up

pension without further delay. Itis further requested to kindly cause to initiate exemplary

action against the‘quﬂty and responsible officers behind the screen so that the innocent and

poor official like me is nol handied is such undemocratic manner,

v

Yours Faithfully,

i
p * o~
Dz - ibeons ol

(: Th. Manihar Singh)
Reld, O/S cash Imphal H.O.
: now at Keishamthong Moirangningthou
Leirak, Imphal-795001

Imphal /Dated

Shri.R. Ganeshan, Direclor General, Department of Posts, New Delhi-1 along-with

‘enclosured and copies of my lalest application dated 23/03/05 and 16/04/05. He. is re-
-Yuested to kindly cause (o take immediate action to un-veil the m

ask behind the screen and

also to take further necessary action so that the poor applicant is not allowed (o saffer

further for his no fault. ' o .
2. ShriA.Ghosh Dastidar, C.P.M.G. shillong for his kind information and similar action.

‘ N
;Q}T/: . ﬂﬁ_{)’ﬂ”—fj—cm :53‘1, o
( Th. Manihar Singh)
Retd O/S cash Imphal H.O.
now stcishamihong Moitangningthou
Leitak, lmphal-795001

<lre !
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e et A ——— *



i DY 4
Pt G A b2

No.29034/6/2002-Estt(A)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pension
© Departient of Personnel and Training
(ESTT.(A) DESK-I)

Dated the 11™ January 2002.
QFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Recommendations of the committee on Service Litigations regarding
representations made by the Government employees, requiring exemining
in the Ministries/Depsrtments.

The undersigned is directed to refer to the subject mentioned sbove and to

communicate the following decision of this Department as per recommendations made by
the committee on Service Litigations: -

(2) A representation made by the Government employee requiring examination only

in_the Mimwtry/Department should be disposed of within & period of six weeke

" ‘and if requiring inter-departmental consultations such representation should be
replied to normally within a maximum period of three months.

(b} Final reply sent to » Government servant on his representation should be. gelf-
contamned, cover all the points raised by him in a case where the reprezentation of

the Government servant is rejected, the grounds therefore should be clearly
indiceted.

2. All the Ministries/Departments, therefore, ore requested to dispose all the
representations made by the Government employeer accordingly.

L Sd/-
(Szhadeo Ram)
Deputy Secretmy to the Govt of India
To :
All Ministries/Departments of the Govt of India
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTSS HNDEA ; ? ATHT Wiy
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS (POSTAL) ~ " -
NORTL{ EASTE FRN POSTAL CIRCLE, SHILLONG 793001 BT ;‘LT! .
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1 am to forward hercw:th PPO No N(— %-@(1 in favour of Ql’vn 777.. ,gt
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R o éamatmaﬁf"mmuhvsmur'mﬁa‘ﬁ“frqﬁa‘mmﬂqva}zmamﬁ lﬁm\rﬁv"ﬂqma'
F I, anlﬁtﬁasﬁm?err‘hwhﬂvmfl
- (a)  Request that the pcnuoner sp
disbursor’s portioh aftér you
they are made. The slip beari

oftion of the Order may be madc over to him aﬂcr oblamm{> his qngnalurc on the
have satisfiéd yourself of his Identity and payments ‘noted on both the’ portions as
ng the left hand thumb and finger impressions of the pensioner is 'nso enclosed,
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If the pensioner wishes to draw his pension through an authorised agent, the pensioner’s portion of the fséﬁéion
Payment Order may, _on the applxcatlon by the Pensioner, be sent to his authorised agent through reglsteredposl

provided the latter had exéculed a bond of Indemnity to refund overpayments. ‘A written' acknowlcd[:cmcm of the

receipt of the pensioner’s portion of the Pension Payment Order should, however, be oblamcd from the pensioner
through the agent for record. : <

() uw awn ¥ Ry dhw am‘?t T AR ﬁf":r W a3 & fm A vaw w @ snfie w R ‘mTq Egser
(b)  State that the pensioner desires to draw his/her pension from a Public Scctor Bank spcc:ﬁcd below?*. Both halves
~ ofthe PPO may please be forwalded to the link branch of the Public Scctor Ban}\
() .mﬂgrram s Yem,. ufé'&ﬂéﬁa‘mm\um%aﬁﬁa‘}mql
(c) Pen51on may be paxd only after adjusting the Provisional Pension sanctioned and paid if any.

qd frm J?Ta’ﬁ MY & BN AYYR, T TRAAR[ATS B Bre, 9w, vEms e 6@ YR 3R U wurww e:m’ml
Both halves of PPO, SSTI card, Photographs, Descriptive Roll and Commutation Authority. !

Faar g Wiy '
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T Yours faithfully,
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(@) © He should appear before the Treasury Ofﬁccr!s r("! .. té rrtuvc pavment. If, h')\»va he

WlShCS to be exempted from appearing in person to receive his portion of P.L.O. and to draw his pen=ion through

® an authorised agent, he shoukd apply to that effect to the T rc(mug Officer through the Agent, who should have
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(b) - He should contécuhe Public Sector Bank specified above for receiving pension payments,

Copy forwarded SO A0 S S SRR AN
A f’iﬂipiﬁ,&ﬂ?ﬁjz}}’ he enclosers to his Icltc@ whlch are on Iongcr required, are returned herewith.’ N _
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DEPARTMENT OF PGS PS5 INDIA .
Office of the Director of Accounts (Postal) E?
N.E.CiRCLE: Shillong — 793001, ‘
DCRG INTIMATION

No.-NE/Pen/DCRG -09/05-06/1.C-72/04-05/ Dated at Shiliong 3 05 _.‘:u;w
P AP R ISP IV
rev .\\ ‘
10,
5 izpcrintcndcm af Post Offices, 3O 28762726405
T pm ivésim‘x, Emphal 795001,

oUb mtmnuonorDL (ndtull\ in idvour of. ‘aim"}h *"\Eamhu mngh Ex. G/S (Berting),

o]

Ref.: Yom‘ No. C-3/Pen/Th. Manihar/2004-05 Dtd.16/11/04 & 08/03/05.

A sum of 2s.3,47,692/-(Rupees One Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Nincty
Two) only being the amount of revised D.C.R.G. on favour of Shri Th. Manihar Singh may please
be drawn and ¢ xsbmccd 1n accordance with Rule-65(2) of the C.C.S.(Pension) Rules-1972 amended
read with Rule- 68 ibid after adjusting the Govt. dues (including_immediate relief) and provisional
Gratuity wnrtlon" 1 and paid if any. referred to in Rule -71 and Rule 68 ibid.
The outstanding dues if any recovered may please be credited through ULC.R. with appropriate
details to facilitate propet classification of accaunts.
3. The amount of D.C.R.G. is debitable 10 3201-07-104-gratuity.
4. The observations in the C&R made in this case may kindly be kept in view beiore
acting upon thig intimation,
“The receipt of this Jetter may kindly be acknowledged.

(':‘ .\‘. \ -

Accounts Officer (Pension)
Office of the Director of Aceounts (Vostal)

Stitiong -793001
No-NE/Pen/DCRG -09/05-06/1.C-72/04-05/ 7 Dated. 3100

Cmpy,,l’t.'n:\wrfgie.d -

Sj.u'i' Th, Manihar Singh, Keishamthong Moirangning, Irou Leivak, Imphal - 795001,
—He is requested to contact The Supcerintendent of Post Offices, Manipur Division, Imphal 795001,

in this regard.

For Director of Accounts (Pagtaly,
Stiton -TY3001

[
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© BEPARTMENT OF POSTH: IND (A
Office of the I D é:m:a:-- of Aceounts (Postal)
NECIRCLE: Bh zhong—~ /BUEH

T

DCRG INTIMATIO
No.-NE/Pen/DCRG -09/05-06/1.C-72/04-05/ - Dated at Shillong__ | ¢
e ' 3
Te, ‘
The Superintendent of Post Offices, 3O ZRAZI2605
Misnipur Bivision, Imphal -795001.

Sub: Titimation of D.C.R. Gratuil ly in favour of. Shri Th. Manihar *mgh3 Ex. G/8 (Borting),
tmphal, Holder of PPO MO, - 204 will draw Pension from Fnyphal .0,

Ref.: Your No. C- )/Pen/lh Mﬂm}mr/2004 05 Dtd.16/11/04 & 08/03/05.

A sum of RBs.3,47.692/-(Rupees One Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred snd Ninety
Two) only being the amouni_ of revised D.C.R.G. on favour of Shri Th. Manihar Singh may please
be drawn end disbursed in accordance with Rule-65(2) of the C.C.S.(Pension) Rules-1972 amended

read with Rule- 68 ibid after adjusting the Govt. dues (including immediate relief) and provisional
Grawity sanctioned and paid if any, referred to in Rule -71 and Rule 68 ibid. '

_ The cutstanding dues if any recovered may please be credited through LLCR. with aupmon Ale
details to facilitate proper classification of accounts,
3. The amount of D.C.R.G. is debitable to 3201-07-104-gratuity,
4, The observations in the C&R made in this case may kindly be kept in view before
acting upon this intimaiion.
3, “The receipt of this Jetter may kindly be acknowledged.

€

ACCOUTS iﬁ_}ﬁ'»v‘d'y (Fension)
Office of the Director of Aceounts (Postaly
Sivittong -793001

No.-NI[: /Pcn/J';( RG -09/05-06/1.C-72/04-05/ 7| Dated. 1 o ]
Copy. forwaided (o:-
vy A . . ey
Shri Th. Manihar Singh, Kelshamthoug Moivangning, Irou Leirak, Imphad - 795001,
" He is requested to contact The Superintendent of Post Offices, Manipur Division, Fmnhal -795041,
in this repaid. '
For Divector of Accounts (Paostaly,
Shiftons -T93001.
-2
.
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA
Office of the Director of Accounts (Postal)

N.E.CIRCLE: Shillong — 793001,
COMMUTATION AUTHORITY

No.-NE/COM-02/05-06/ * Dated.

. - R K e PERRALE
N e TR
- ThePostmaster, -

Imphfa! } P 0. Below Rs.1,79.407/-

' The t:un'rmtcndcnt of Post Offices, Limphal in his IR No.C- 3/Penf[h Manihar/2004-05 dated
16/11/2004 and 08/03/2005 sanctioned the payment of Rs.1,79,406/- (Rs. One Lakh Seventy Nine
- Thousand Four Hundred and Six only) being the commuted value of Rs, 1524/- out of the pension of
" Rs.'3816/- per-imonth g granted to Shri Th. Manihar Singh holder of PPO No, NE-204 would request
",-.you to please arrange payment of the amount as soon as possible on a simple receipt.
2.+." - Reduced pension of Rs.2286/- (Rupces Two Thousand Twoe Hundred and Eighty Six_only)
: 'per month consequent on commutation may please be paid to Shri Th. Manihar Singh from the date of
receipt of the commuted value of 3 months after the issue of this authority whichever is earlier. A note to
. this effect may please be made on the reverse of both Halves of the PPO No - NE-204 under your

| atteslation quoting this letter as authority.

3

A separate Bill should be prepared for the paymcnt of commuted money quoting the number and

- date of this Jetter as authority and the paid bill along with the original authority should be forwarded to
PAQ, Kolkata in a separate schedule.

4. - Payment has to be made through The Postmaster Imphal H.P.O.

5. The amount is debitable to M.H.3201-07-102- Commuted value pehsioners or officer retired on
orafter 15.8.47.
0.

Receipt of this authority may please be acknowledged and it may be certified that the changes
have been carried out in both halves of the PPO.

7. The overpayment of pension of the rate of Rs.1524/- p.m. if any, from the date of receipt of the
commuted value or 3 months after the issue of this authority whichever is earlier may please be

recovered from the pensioner and c1echtcd to Govt. Account in the schedule or UCR under intimation to
this ofhce

2\
Accounts Officer (Pcnsmn)
O/0 the Director of Account (Postal)

Shiltong - 793001

No,-NE /bow 02/05- 06/6‘/ Dated }_
-Cop forwa‘dcd for mfoxmallon to:-

/i/\ The bupwmfendent of Past Gffices, M'smpm Dwmon lmphal \79‘3001
A2 /J§kzs Th. Manihar Singh, Keishaumthong Moirangning, Irou Leirak, Imphal - 7‘)%()0!
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- REVRN TN \\~;\
For Director of /\zcounls (Postal)
Shillong-793001
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